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DECLARATION OF THOMAS PEACOCK

Thomas Peacock declares under penalty of  per jury as fol lows!

DecLarant is enployed by the county of Alameda in the

Department of Environmental Heal-th as manager of the local

oversight program and Hazmat Program' and if called as a witness

declarant srould competent ly test i fy to the fol lo l t ing facts:

1.  Approxirnately two months ago the agency's f i le was

copied by Mr.  Jack B, Bursteinr af ter he perused the sane at my

o f f i ce .

2. I trave examined the copies of documents attached hereto

as  Exh ib i t s  14 t | ,  | | 6Dr r  ,  t t 7 r t ,  ng r r ,  | |  g r r ,  r 11 r ,  , t I 2 t  ,  t t 19 r ,  t r 20 | l ,

t tz l -u.  t t22tt ,  and state that they aPpear to be copies of  documents

that r^rere copied fron the agencyts f i1e.

EXEcullED at oakland, Cali fornia, this )? day of october,

1998 .

THOMAS PEACOCK
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Ground Water Monitoring Report - Second Quarter 1998

lirrnrcr Shc'll Scn icc Station
270.1 Mnnirr l-uther King Jr' WaY

Oakland. Califomia
wlc #20+-5 508- 1701

C$rt r

Er{no\vtl-I t

TKH\orocl, hc.

:;U PtnlL\iSlrEEt,

PO. Bo\ 159

So\otu,

cA ir-!i6

fn l)l:' {1-'Al)

AMBRIA

lvlr. Alcx Pcrcz
Shcll ( )il Protlttcts Conrpany
t'.(). Il$s tt080
Mflnincz. Calilirrnia 9'1553

Rc:

Dear N'lr. Perez:

This Quanerly Monitoring Repon describes the recentl!' completed aclivities associated lvith

ground \yaler rnonitorilrg and samplinl at the referenced site (Plates I ald ?)' This report *as

prepared to meet quanerl).' reponingl guidelines issued b1' the Regional Water Quality Control '

Board. San Francisco Bay Region and the Alameda County Health Care Services Agency'

Quarterly Monitoring & Sampling Summary

Ground lvater monitoring and uell sampling for the second quaner of 1998 arc summarized

belorv:

r Blaine Tech Services. Inc' (Blaine) of San Jose' Califomia measured \\'aler levels and

collected Bround Naler samptts f'ot Wells MW'l' N{w-?' v-l' and V-2 on April 2' 1998'

Cround water sanrples \rere transported to Sequoia Analyical of Reduood Cit-r' Califomia

for laboralory analysis'

r cambria F.nvironn|€ntat Technologl-. Inc- (Cambria) evaluated rvater-leYcl n'*o'uremtni

dara and prepared a ground sater conlour/chemical concentration nrap (Plate 2)' Ground

,.ater l.lo\r dirccrron 'aries from southerl) to sourheasterly. al appro\inrats hydraulic

{rradients of 0.03 t0 0'06'

o \\'ells [lW-I. N{\\'-] and V-l serc ND for Tl'P}l' BTEX' anrt lrlTBE Wcll V-l containcd

63.000 ppb-l't ' l ' l l. and 6'E00 ppb benzene' Nll'UL., sas not dr'rcctcd in Nc'll V-l'



-o
{ }

Quarter ly Sampl ing

1

]
I
I lvlonitoring \['c'lls MW-1. NIW-2, V-1. and V-] $cre samplc'd and analyzcd lirr 1'ot:rl Purgcable

llctrolcunr lll,drocarbons qusntitated as gasolinc (Tl-Pll) according to El'A lrlcthrrd 80li (Modificd),

anrl benzene. roluenr,., ethl'lbenzenc. antl xylcncs (BTEX) and nreth; l-tertiary-but1l-cthcr (N'!TB[.)

arcording to EPA Mcthod 8010. Addirionally, a duplicate sanrplc rvas prcpared and analyzcd for

quality control p$rPoses.

Field monitoring and chemical anal)lical data havc been included in Table l. Blaine's ground rvater

monitoring report is presented in Appcndix A'

lf you have any questioos regarding the contents of this document. please call'

Sincerely,
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.

:
;

Vh*"'+u+
Thomas Magney U 

(

Diane M Lundquist, P.E.
Principal Engineer
c46725

Attachments:

Table l. Well Concentrations

Plate L Viciniry Map
Plate 2. Ground Water Contour Map/Chemical Concentration Map

Aopendix A

Blaine Tech Services Inc. - Cround Water MonitorinS Report

Mr. Tom Peacoch, Alameda Countv Health Care Sen'ices Agency

2{o.0?t I
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Appcndix A

Blainc Tech Scrvices, lnc,
Grounrl Water Monitoring Report



I -
BLAINE
TECH SERVtCeS -.

SAN JOSE. CALIFORNIA 951I2
(406) 573.777 r. FAX
(408) s73-055s PHONE

ffiffi
W

Shell Oil Company.
P.O. Box 8080
Martinez, CA 94553

Attn: Alex Percz
Shell WIC #20&5508-1701
2?03 Manin Luttrer King Junior lilay
Oakland, California

;.:-Yi*i 2nd euarter 1998

Groundwater Monitoring Report 980402-K4

Blaine Tcci Scrvicts. lnc. pcrfams atvironmental sarnpling and dcumerladon as an hdcpendeat third party.
Ccpits of our Sanpling Rcper along wiur the labcatq/s Ccrtilied Atdylical Rcport are fcr,rarded rc hc
consulltnt ov€rsecing wtrt at lhis si!e. Submissicn of the assenbl€d daumc5 s to intsested regulattry ag€ncica
will be madc by thc dcsign'l.d c@st b1L

Groni4catcr nmitcing at this sitc ras pcrformcd in accordancr with Slrndsd Opcrating Ploccdures providdt to
thc intercsfed regutatory agurcics lfyou have any questions about hc wor& p€dormed at ftis sitc please crll me d
(408) 573.0555 cf,L 201.

Yours fuly,

f)ta- #,*{*,
Francis Thie

suadrm€nrs Tabtc oflYctt Gauging Dara
Chain ofCustody
Ficld Dat, Shc.ts
CcrliEcd fu alytical Report

cs Cambria Environmentrl T€chnology, Inc.
P.O. Bor 259
Sonoma, CA 95476{2:i9
Atln: Jc Neety

(Ary prof€ssiooal cvaluations cr recommendations will be madc by tlrc consult nt undcr sepuue cover.)

EETVED

tl|irE Tl.tr S.:tk .. L*- S.$paiaSRcFn
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I

{,1
't

' ' ' ,  ' :  . . q j ,
; - -v. :d,r  : , r r . . . !  r  \ * ra{_:a

Redq|(tt C,ry. CA qtooJ
Vl. ^ur C...t. CA q.r5ad
Sacnmrn o. c.^ 05A34
|r.dq'le. CA 949S,t

UOUID,

UOUID,

UQUID,

UOUID,

UOUID,

lvtw-1

tufw-z

v-l

v-2

Dup

04/02/98

04/02/98

u/o2ls

04/O2/98

u/a2/*

iliTffgl"" te ir vou haveany questions.

e
Blaine^Tech Services
rodu_rlogers Avenue .- r-i::::, r ' , . .:::.a-:--*-. . i  . .._
nan Jose, CA 95 | tzAnentron: Fran Thh

Project: shef 2?03 Martin t_uher why

tn" *t[?,'.i!ffH3:Ell$"ffl"trptes received ar sequoia Anatytic€l on April 3, reeg.
SAMPLE #

9804r"- {tl

9t304rp. 42

9ffi4?2.43

g8o4).. 44

98042 {5

Analytical

SAMPLE DESCRTPNON

680 Chc!p.nt. D ve
rrol N. Wtg.l trne
819 SI'1.' AvcnJ€. Slkc 8
l{55 M(Dowe[ Etvd. Norrh, jlr D

h the meantime, thank you for the opportunity to work with you on

':{Fi '
":tir

,c,

DATE COLLECTED TEST METHOD

iilijili',m Hiifl**

Purgeable TPH/BTq,/MrBE

Purgeabte TpHlBTO(A,frBE

Purgeable TPHTTBTEX,/[rrBE

Purgeable TpH/BTEX,/tlff BE
Purgeabte TPHIBTEVMTBE



St'"Tli:l'

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose. CA 951t 2

Analytc

TPPH AS GAS
Methyl t-Burt Ether
Benzene
Toluene
Ethvl BeMene
Xvenes (fotal)
Chromatogram Pattem:

Sunogates
Tdnuorotoluene

-. -.i-i*-r . ri- -d -; #,#-
8lq 'tlll., Av.nsc' Suire 8

t435 M.Do*c[ Ervd- Narth. stc. O

-**.,**ril 
"#r;::::,*

Sn., im.. ro.  CA gsal : l  (  o lo )  9 l  t  'ooOO

nctJum.r  CA 94954 t tot)  tq2 ' laos

Sampled: 04/02l98
Received: 04/03/98 .

Analyzed: 04/10/98

tA.x l650) l( l . l .c:. l l
rAx  (5 rO)  oas -oo7 l
tax {sro} 'c:t  .  oro0
t^x (?Ot) 792'Ol4l

: 0 4

ient 2703
Sample DescriPt:
Matrix: LIQUID
Analvsis Method: 8015Mod/8020

MW.I

Detec{ion Limil
ug/L

5{'
2.5
0-50
0.50
0.5(l
0.50

Control Limits %
70

Sample Resuhs

% Recovery
712

N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.O.

r30

Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons ffPPH) with BTEX and MTBE

wcre noi p.€slnt abovq th. stalrd limil ol d6trcliotl.

ELAP #1210

Pagc:



-----l*,i-.-i.,-

I
I

S^:"H;r'680 Ch.epc.*c D'i!.
r!){ N- Wrger bnc
819 Strllcr Avcnur. S!lr. 8
I'r55 M(Dowcll Blvd. Norrh, Src. D

R.dwrxld Crry. aA 9{OOl
Wnlnut crc.L c,A 94598
$(r.rm€nro, CA 95a34
f€lnlum.l. CA 94054

(. ,SOl l{r{-9oorl tAX i6sol 164-O:33
(5|o) 9aa-aooo tAx (5to) 9aa-9or3
(9 t6 ]  9 ! r . 0oOO t , r . \  { 916192 r -o too
(7Ot) te2-lao5 rAl( (7o7) r92-ol, t2

; t 680 Rogers Avenue
* San Jose. CA 95112

Saniple Descript:
Matrix: LloulD

MW-2

s0rsMod/8020Method:

04
04 /03 /98

Anafyzed: O4/10/W

Detection Umit
u9/L

50
2.5
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50

Sample Results
ug/L

N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.O.
N.D,
N.D.

Xylenes fiotal)
Chromatogram Pattem:

Su, Jro9a1e.sI rmuoroto{uene

Analytes,cpod.d as N.O not p..!.nt abpv. the stat.d timit ol det.ctign.

Control Limits %
70 130

% Recovery
109

I

Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrscarbons FppH) with BTEX and MTBE

TPPH ascas'
Methyl t.Buty'l Ethet
uenzene
Toluene
Ethyl Benzene

EISP #1210

Pagr:



r*r*rt"il
Sr.ram.oio. C 95414

I'ct.lum.\ CA 94954

. _ "-, r ;r:,; ' .

ih5or lod.q;oo

{3lO)9t18'9ooo
t q r 6 )  9 l . 9 o o o
(7Ot)  ?92-1469

f.rJ( (650) 1.:! - r)l ll
lAx (5lo t  98lt-eo7 ]
f^x (qrol 9I l  oroo
tAx t7O7 ) 79!-O3.!2

2703

nol pfcilnt ebore ttc gtaied limit of deteclion.

Sampled: 04/ozls8
- Received: 04/03/98

1680 Flogers Avenue
San Jose. CA 95r t2

Analyts

TPPH as Gas
Methl t-BuV Elt|er
Benzene
Toluene
Ethvl Benzene
Xvlenes Fotal)
chromatogram Panern:

Surogates
Trifluorotoluene

Sample Dasctipt: V'1
Matrix: LIOUID

Analfzed: 04/10/98Method: 8015Mod/8020

Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons CrPPH) with BTEX and MTBE

Oetedion Llmit "
u9/L

50
L5
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50

Control Umits 96
70 13O

SampleResutts

N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.O.
N.D.
N.D.

% Recovety
1Gt

An.M6 '!Fo.Ld

-tf

SEOU EI-AP #1210
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Q_:"_"."_-
aO4 N. W'S.a Lane
al9 Strillt Avctu€, sdic I

I
I

I g;."'#i;x,
1455 M(Doacll ANd. No.d. Stc. D

*-,-"", a *.. i l ' l  i$5ol lr"r 'o600 rA{ (o5or 164-o:l l
\,!,.,I^ur crccr- cA 9{5AA ( 5lo | 9aa '9600 tAx { 5lo } q88 '96? 3

s . i ( r a m . ^ t o . c  9 5 a l 4  ( 9 1 6 l 9 t l ' g o o o  t A x ( 9 1 6 ) 9 2 1 ' o l o o

Pcr.ruhd cJ 94954 (707) 792-t865 tAx (7O7) 792'0141

f
r i----...r..j;.'t'! :.?r-.:,. ; J -_l}+ eiiirts ':

Analyle

TPPH a3 GE3
Methyl t-Buq/ Ether
Benrene
Toluene
EthYl Ben"enc
Xyl6nes Ootal)
Chromatogram Paitem:

Surrogate3
Trmuorotoluene

Deteclion Llmit e '

ugA

CodEol umits t6
70

==r::::;':tli l=l.i,ili;ll:i:il*i l,,ll:,..

Siftiett, o+7orls8*-li
Received; 04/03/98 ill

us/L

62000
N.D.
6800
2400
3,400

14000
cFc12

I t 680 Flooers Avenue
.;i San Josd, CA 95112

Sample Oescript: v-2
Matrix: LIQUIO

Analfzed: 04/10/98Method: 8015Mod/8020

Totat Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons ffPPH) with BTEX and MTBE

Sample Results

5000
250
50
50
50
50

1 1 1130
Yo Recov€rY

4C

#1210

Plgc:
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I S;H;3'

:j: 1680 Rogers Avenue
; San Jose, CA 95112

lh5or )ht .ot 'c \O fAX 1o5O) 164 9l l l

{5to l t )$8-9oOO l l , \  (  5 lOl9la '9ol l

{o la,)  92l .ooOO f i \  (916) 9 l l  -  OIOO

t7o7) 791- lao5 IAx (?07)79r-0142

04/03/s8
: 0 4

Dtjp

Melhod:8015Mod/8o2o Analyzed: 04/1o/s8

Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons CrPPH) with BTEX and MTBE

Analyte

TPPH as Gas
Methyl t-Bu!/ Ether
Benzene
Toluene
EthM Benzene
Xv6nes Ctotal)
Chromatogram Patem:

Surrogate3
Trifluorotoluene

. ';
_ r. i..::S{irt. . :. .-

. 
";..-r,j- 

;i,'o*-.:* --,

Detection llm8
u9/L

50
2.5
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50

Control Limits %
lzo t3o

Sa$ple Besults
uslL

N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.

!4 Recovery
110

Analytes aaPorted a5 not p,cs.nt ebow lhs $ared limil qf dctadion.

- EI-AP #1210sEo

#9

Pag!:



g ^'"':#1":"'

Analyst:
MS/MSD #:

Sample Conc.:
Prepared Date:
Analyred Dat€:

lnstrument l.D.#:
Conc. Spiked:

Result:
MS % RecoverF

DuP. Resuh:
MSD % REGOV.:

RPO:
FPO Limit:

BLK04r€8
N.D.

4/10/98
4/10/etl

lmot4lA

902
90.6

w
8&l

z7
'ou i

rK);t N \a rg.l bnc

819 s('t.t Av.nu. 5u(. 8

1455 MrDow.ll Blvd Nortn Slc' D

Work Ordet #: 9AO4222

*,,,*""na,n.t^$
' \  ' . , ld  Cic. l .  C}\  94598

s.r(r.rm.nto. cA 95814

t.lnhrrY|r CA 94954

1650, loa .d^OO fAX (c )5 l j1  ld t  o l l l

i :rgr q8c..noo lAx t5lo) 9d8 9oll
i s , i t  s r t .  o "oo  tAx I t lo )q l l  o roo

l ro r i  r r r - rao :  t  r  (7o7)  ?e l 'o r ' rz

1,  1998 .

OUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

OC Batch#: 701310@3
Analy.Method: EPASolsM

LCS 7e't27
Control Limils

The LCS is a contrgl sampl6 ot known, tnterlctcnl'lrc€ mairix lhat is analylrd usinq $c aamE

rparafon. and analylical methods Qmplo;d lot the samPles Tha malix sPik€ is an-sliqud d

il1"ilil;;1il;iiJo"Ji,i*-oo"* 'nd subirct'd iq o'. 'nti. antlvrical p'oc du"
r.covcry ol analytcs trot 

"" 
a"u,t 

"p,".'does 
nat falt wi;io sprcificd control lirnit3 du' !o Inattit

ir to bc us.d b validata lh6 batch.

LCS #: Lcso4lc'8

Prepared Date:
Analyred Date:

lnstrument I'D.lt:
Conc. SPiked:

LCS Result:
LCS % Reco%:

4l1olga
4l1019€

10mrc4

8gl.,l
89.3

r. MS-Marrk spik.. Mso-Ms ouplicat!. nPo.F.htiv. a Difl.r.icr

*\

9€O4222.8t4 <l>



i St'"Hi['
ii Blaine Tech liervlces
i; t680 Roqers Avenue

t 9-"^ l-". .,"r CAg-S-t-t+,

- . .:-tJE" :

1in.s\rt.$. Dr r!? rn:*1.:l, r r , 5 0 r  l i . . l  . o F i a  r \ \  ' ' \ J r  I ' r r ' o l l l

l:l:l::i:$ llllSll:illllli
1 roz1  ro r ' r eo :  rA \  1?o7 l  7 . J !  O l4Zato S&kcr Av.nu.. S!(c I

l {55  McDo@l l  E lvd  Nor rh  Sre  D

S{.!nm.ito. CLt 95all

fet. !m.. CA 94t)5{

2703 Martin Luther : 0a/03/s8

BeDorted: 04/30/98
Lab Proi. lO 9ao4222

TABORATORY NARRATIVE

rn order to properly_rl.::p'* .oti.l!!"il:rilrll=ln3"rli3l?ffi";!=iF;l::!$;,_lit=
reporE concains a toEar- l

relurcs,qual lEy.o, , . tor] t ; ;#; ;Tt i : :=;" : i l ; ; ; '1 ' " ;q"; ; ; - i t " i ' " tPase'coc'rar"rdata'
ecc . ) .

l

l

Prolect Manager
;al
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t*;
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Ascncy Dtrecror

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SEBV

I i'Oe i'r*(Nr tl 
, [q q 7:;:t'##'!':;i.!:Y:' ':i-:r'-:.:-j-i*;.*]flIT::ltXtJ.".tiii t'*'*
, .- 

(slo) s67-6200
FAX (5to) 3:17.9335

1 - l n  1 '

h Nhnw &t Tw4 h*o-*,
J

&u nt(actud Dt syclzon ?Ytot

YrW 11^adL f'fvt'^- 
A/tL n;a6nat insp adtqn -rtpqr(

@*A&fuMlr-
Su;or itqzanclevs Plrfo,a

SVae;al,rar
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I

J
Oe te

EALT.H C.AFIE S E R V I C E S
A G E N C Y

=t

T h e  m
C e n e  r

I

\ 2 .
\ ?

\ - \

Y
M a n i f

1

q

L0 .
M isc

r l .
1 ?

a r k

t1
t i
t1
Sr
U
U

S  i o r

R P T

66 4 '7 L

o o l u 6

6550 i t
56493
66  492

55480
66484
66484
65492

l 1

P r e v e n E i o n

C o r r e c t
C o p j . e s  s e n t
E x c e p t  R P T
C o p i e s  R e c

Tank  I  nsp
C losu re

F r  e e b o a ! d
O t b e r

1 4 .
r t .
t o  -
1 ' t

J - 6  -

' t o

20 .

4 Z  -

23.

L O  -

t q

Communica 67L2L
A is le  sPace  67  L24
.Local Emer 57125
Ma in tenance  6  7120
Tra in i ng  G  7105

C o n t  i  n g e n c y
Prepared  62140
Name L i s r  67141
cop ies  E  7141
EmerCoorTng  67  L44

c o n d i t i o n 6 7  2 4 I

? n  f
' l I  r

5 1 .  t

Safe  s to re  6726L

coitTACT PARSO|I

T l T L E

S I G N

I NS P BCTOR

S T G N

i i l l p"* Fp"L u.,resc-
ADDRESS??c'- \  f7.L,  r r , r . ,3 0"?

e d  i  t e m s  r e p r e s e n E

w a s t e  I D
E P A  I D I  S
> 9 0  d a y
L a b e l s
B i . e n n i a I
R e c o r d s

C o n t a  i  n e r s  ,  T a n k s

Trea tmenE 55  37 I
On -s i  t e  D i sp
HeS  25 I89 .5

I  E x H a z w a s i e  5 6 5 7 0

comPa t i b i l i r y6 i 242
Marn tenance  67  243
lnspec t i on  61244
Bu f fe r  zone  57246

61259
67 260

o t l ) I

v i o l a t i o n s

Commen t .s  :

.n- .  , {L-  r i - -  ,P6 {415)

;; i;*" ,P3 7-=>LY "
E P A  I D  , K ,  |  |
cITY/'zrP ()<LL.- Ic.n c4

470-27th Srrcel .  Thrrd Froot
O a k l a n d ,  C a t r t o r n r a  S { 6 1 2

1Vd /4
o f  t h e  C a I i f "  A d m i n i s t r a t i v e  C o d e :

THOMAS PEACOCK
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Bus:.negs lla:e Auto Tech West

Bus i.ness o\.f:er

Site lc iC=ess 2703 Mart in Luther Kin

t  |  - i
i ! -

t )

z:p gtjil_ lhcne (l!$;!!!al$8

t
\)\a

t0
I

!9,
J

N

3. Uail:::g lc,d=ess 2703 !'lartin Luther Kinq tfav

e:?. .@ i2.P elS:L ?bcne {119}5-5l]jz5!L8

4, Land Qrnre= Rod Kwan

lii:ess2703 Martin Luther Kinq c::?, S!:Ee O3Efglgr-b- zz9 9:!!LL

n  I  -1 .
; ,  , .1<i(>' i^ '
ti0').: E-!A :.0. yc. ur.ce= eh:c: iank ?a:1 Ee :ai::Es--ei cAc 000 721 120

i
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*4"* L({ utaa- 
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L : . e : i s  e  t - - ; = e '  C 6 1 D 4 0  A  H A z

? : l : : - . e  ( 5 1 0 )  7 3 2 - 9 8 7 7

a:,fecriE J!.rs-/ 1. 1992' f.s-trE s'ri ?rof-ttict$t 14 9'€:icri;gt'3': '!oJi 'd p'i- c:trtit':or: to'!t:o hold

|t.!:.l.E !5 gsta C.r't i ii.rllctl ' tt-'a i :rt Siatc Cstir:s'1 ! ic-dE! :to'r'' l'!icJ'! '_$l '*'1€ csf:rltcrt' :!6

I I 'J i . . " " ,  i6  s jd i t i6r ,  to hotdi rE. :E rycc ' i ! (c  c5r(rsc l5 'd I i 'sE : } !  '

ccnsu!--an- '

ACd:ess

8. Ccn--3c--  Fe=scn for lnves: igat:cn

Nare Tom Grecrorv

Phcne

9. Nuri?er of --a;lk.s belng closed unde= this Plan

9=aduc--,/3'es:dua:

Phcr.e

v

T::1e Proiei t  Manaqer

\ . .  l . :

Lengi5 af Pi?ing being rescved unde: this plan 6'

Tot:: nrsber of tanks at :acj'1:--Y

!o .s ta teReg is - .e :ed ! {azar :ous 'v tas te ! :a lsFor -e=s /Fae i l i t ies (see
i!ts--=Jc--ions ) '

r r unde=gE3q!:d t3n-ks a:e baealCcus ?raslE and rus: be banAl ed r*

as :azaldous raste

S :.udge,/?,::isa--e ::ai.s!: c--e:

Eau:,e: License l[c "

ES-t i .D. t{o.

I.ica:se 3x3. Date

lCd:Ess

?::duc--,'R es:dua:

c - :  - .  - - - - _

S 1uCge,'3::sace llsFcsa:. S !--e

- ' \  : ' ! '  : Ic '
$a5e None

lc3--sss

. l r : / ' t l
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f . j ; - 3 F -  ? q q ,  D 5 F ,  D ^ . , l e V a f d

tl
c::y Richmond S:3--  3 _l lA_

. .  :  . : ; : ; i€j : i l : ;y . .  .  :  . ' : . : i : ; j . ; ; i ;_r r
C) Tank and Fj .Fing D:s!csa: Si ie

. :  -  q 4 R n 1

Nare i .D .  $c ,  cAD 009  465  39 :

ACCless 255 Parr Boulevard

C:ty Richmond Sia:e CA ?:F 94801 t .

1 1 Exper:enceC saiFle csl!ec--cr
';.-.";+j;i:... -

!.lare

ccEPany

ICd:ess

C:--v llalntard s;ar-e 2J.p94545 o6on" (510 )  732 -9€

12. Inborato4f

Naie Mccampbell AnalytlcaL /

Addiess 110 2nd Avenue, South #D7

cii]' ' Pacheco

st3te ce-:!:cat:on !rc. DHS 1 644 '

.: .l gave -!tl€ or pi?es iea.iced, ::: -,-he 
Fas:? yes [ ] xo ix j

13 yes, des€ile.

CA

st3te cA 94553

eG':r !n
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I

I
2 q  L B S .  /  1  . 0 0 0  q r l l . o n s

8€fc=a t r :ks ! ' :a  F l=:ed cu:
i u s t  b e  l l u s b e d  o u ' -  i : t c  t 5 e
p i p i r g  E u s t  t h a r  b e  r e 5 o v e d .
p 1ug96d "

.  The Bay l - :ea Ai= Qual: i? yanagerei--  D:s--=:c:  (??i-5C0C ) ,  a lcng iJ:-- : l
local F!:e anC 5u:1c::19 DeFar--te:'!cs, eus-- alsc be ccn'-ac:sd f,or eank
reEova! pe:: :n: ts.  Fi ie depar-- : ie: ' . :s c-)F:cel ly regu:re i5e use of
explcsicn prcof ccnbust:51e gas re--3:s ' .c ve=i3---  tank i : :e: t iesb -  i :
is  lhe coDlractorrs respcusi ! : l : t : r  t3 b! : :9 a ?crk:rg colr lust ib le gag
Det6! oD si . !6 tc ve! i : : '  tasx iBe::1e33.

15, tank H:st .ry anC Salpl :ng In!-c-a: :cn

2,000 l ine (unleaded) soil
Groundrrater
encounte!ed

*'k)k-lJhil ( d6t'

,l"tf uHJ-

. - r  i - o - - r /  r "  r r q a a i  r : - a r .  - i - i t / -
: ' - 1 , . . 5

! - : : : ( s .  A l l  a c c e g s i b l e  a s s c c : a , - - e d
? i r - - a q q i \ :  A  . ! , i . i ' ! d  E U S I  b €

1f

ola coi: ralFl. Eust l.t callec:rC :c:
!rao?ad. A glgqad ealrr sa.aFle rlrs! >€
b. p!!!€E: :': --!c €rcs?at:o8.

eves:' 2C :.€t o! pi?iag :!at is
:c1lec--EC sboula alY 9:.r:8d va€lt

Capacliy I use :I:stc{a

l{a--er:.a:, to
be saapied
(--3nk cencE!:ts ,
a-  i  1  -^ , rF . r -

' iJa--3r, - etc. )

Lcce.--ion and
.DeE:c5 o!

saBFles(see ins--:Jcr-:ons )

sample e
end of

' i r : / ??



s :x ; : ! : i e , :  s_ : : :

"'o 
I u5e

( : s - - : : i a : s d i

50 cyds " One  (1 )  d i sc re te
re tu rned  to  p i  t .
sample for every

: - . - - '  ^ -  :  a -

samp le /20  cyds .  i f  so i  I' l - 4  po in t  compos i te
50  cyds ,

St.chFi.16d so1l  Bust !€ ptaced oD be::ed pl ,as' . i ,c a.D,d !us!  be.caBpl€LaLy 
co.re:ad by Flast:c abeet j , :g.

:5.  cSeBicaf ne:hods and ass€c:ated de:ec-- :cn I i , r i , - .s tc be used
f or ana:'J?:::d satF les

Ile lli-R€EioDaL Eoa:d :ec.EaesCed t::i:u5 ?eli:icatioa asalyses
a.3d pract:.eal' quast:ta::o!, !epor--:=g 1:!:!s should b€ loll,ovad. Se

at:ached Table Z.

LUFT -G, BTX&E, GCFID
l-O.2:A-or 824
8260

0 .005  ppn

5obo G(e,r>
tGx c-- SaYO

:!H.J
bTEx

contaEinant
Sought

EP.\, DIiS , or Ot.tler
SaBFIe g=egaratlon
Velhod Hunbe=

:!.1, DES , or
Otber .lnal jrs 1s
Ye:.lcC llurber

l.tetbcd
Detec:icn

S'c:3:: S::s :ea::.: and Sa:-.Ej  ?1a!: 'Se€ : : :s:=:€:cns)

.rv :;ta
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2 : .  S u ! : : :  a  c f c s u r e- 

:;;l.i:l:;: :":;;r::i..:i.,ri:: :::;;,,..,;:r.i,=i =,.i!*! j,li". ==..
: d:cle=e -.:-:a-_ :j t5e 

.bes,:- ci !,/ L-.:cr::dge. ani seliej _-::e s:.3,:3re:::s a::€fi::::a::c:.:. ==:rt:ec' aac-Je a:" aar="__= a!" =:."" "
: u::ie=s::..::c, i:!a: l:::c:=-a::.!.i :: aeCi::ci _.-: i:a: !:::v:d.eC abcve ra? b€
:ff=:"r;L="..=i5.r." :b:a::.i a!:, u-=r=L: :="=--ri";---j"ii_-r.". oi
t:lrs .!ran is ap.o:=ved,E;i 

:-:a: no tocrk 
'1s 

:: :"s:;."-li:-liiEi 
".= 

.ne:r

: unc:e=si3:ld il:at anv- ccair-c-es.::1 des:g:l, la==:ais cr eq.:,:-DBeni ..r:ll voidt::s p:.an :: F::cr jpg:c.'i: := ::"i- oi.l-:l"C,
i unders--3r:,C q:a: a:l -*c:k.3e:fc:=ed 

iur:ig L:is Fr. j ec: ,.r1::, be cicne j,ac.trpl:ance -r:::.: atf . .e_e-_i.li"--"i-ai'iil._pa_r-ic!iEl sa_.er-,:r and . 
lteaLt.l,\;i:i:,is--:.::o. i :3..':::e=*::s .."".=_1.9l=-"==in E- irl.iil-J"c i.a=.ir. Iuni,e:s:a:rc r.:a: sj_ia a"c ,ci.t.i";;;itd" =:jgi3 ihe resFons:b:1:r:, oft'\e FrcEe:.'J €wne= o!,.h:- 

-iiJ":'- 
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"".r 
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:-rr.i 

"ojJrg 
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:rare (Fiease ::Ee) Allan Heider
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STAIE OF CAUFORI]IA

STATE WATER RESOURCES COTTIROL BOARD

UNDERG STORAGE TANK PEBMIT APPLICATION. FORM B

COIIIPLEIE A SEPARATE FOFM FOR EACH TANK SYSTEIT

I
ROUND

t]n
NEW PEAIIIT

INTERTU PERMIT

5 CHANGE OF INFOFMATION

6 IEMPORAAY TANK CLOSURE
D 3 RENEV{AL PEBMTT

E 
. A|TENOED PERMTT

En ff ? PERMANENTIY cLosED or! srtE

E 8 TANK REMovEo

I. TANK DESCRIPTIONCOMPLETE ALLITEMS - SPECIFY IF UNKNOWN

DBAOS FACILITY NAMEWHERE TAN( IS INSTALLED: AUIO TECh 'IE5t

A. OWNERS TANK LD.r  NOn6. B. MANUFACTUR€o 8Y: UnknOWn
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D 3 cHEMrcAliFooucr E os uNl$lowN
Q r enooucr
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III. TANK CONSTRUCTIONMAFX ONE ITEM ONLY IN BOXES A,8, ANDC, AI]O ALL TIIA' APPLES INEOX D AND E

A. TYPE OF
SYSTEM

E
E

I OOUBLE WALL

2 SINGLE WAIL

n
E

3 SINGLE WALL WIIH ENERIOR LINER
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B. TANK
MATEFIAL

(PdnaryTank)

fl r eene sreel

f] s corcners

I e enour
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n 6 PoLWTNYL CHLoRDE n 7 ALUMINUM
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,fl r aueeen lueo
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@ e urulneo
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FBENGLASS REINFOFCEO PLASTIC
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V. TANK LEAK DETECTION
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DAVIO J .  KEAnS.  Agcn( ly  D ec tor
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btu'\:+:\<

-\':t3'yf
111131!11? ASSr AGENcy DrF€c: i_iF

December  14 ,  I 9g4
sTrD  454

Kin JohanseD

i:i: I":!g.n Ambulance service2829  Ca l i f o rn ia  S t -
san Francisco CA 94115

Rod Ktran
Auto Tech West
2703 Martin Luther King WayoakLand cA 94 612

D_EPARTr"tENT oF ruvrnorv,,,rEr.rra-ilrei.,,t
ALAMEDA COUNTY\_uer \ . I .  r  CC4 5g0
?.i lT: or El{vrRoNr.lENrAL HEAr.u n' i.oili ei iiil;ili;il3i i"il'li+ t*; lu';*sii;ilffi ffiiir "iiiiT!*'"-eiaroeiie"i i"r i i ir i l i ) ; '  r25o

RE: Auto Tech West, 2?03 artin Luther King t{ay, Oakland CA94612  
- -__  r - . r  l sLue r

Dear Ur. ,tohansen and Nr. KHan,

::=t:{i:{:|, r3;3oli?"11on _sasorine undersround srorase tank (usr)ac_t_iviries-,;;;*";:":ffi'$::T:ffi."ii:; 
;*i.*U::i.*:_':":::"d by nyserr. ruo soir d;;i;; ;::: Hii^:IIi":: ""9the usr at i aiptrr :f_1_1, p"i;-;;|,;fi $:;"::ttff:i: rff: 

3:ii"sanples had a v!ry strong nva_o"i.ion*oior anc Here stained.
As per the laborato:

t::p?::g . ov 
-i*- 

i 
-i3"Ii5:*, ti":l: 

i:j,.:l 
r1 tank renovar. reporr

DiLtion-(ppn) rotat petroreui i ; ;;;J;;": l  
to 18,ooo parts p;r

:::_:P-t". +oo pptr benzene i" tiillJii'i;ll...i-s.-1o1ine ltrx-s1concenrrarions- lre sieniricani-;;-;;#ii*rliinriri","Iliii.r"".'rneretole' pursuant 
_t6 .93. n-""il i. i l ' i i  

_l:. i.re- 11,, ritte.ir,
$ii$iil :!!i,'5":ffi*'i:T!;i:$i;.;y*.. " r'.ii'iii"y'irt"
exteat or eoil coatariaati"" ;;;;;i.;;i i?li":-r..ad 

verticil
{c (lays, or b? atrDu.-ry Z{r 1995. 

Yath tDis relsaa€, ritlia

I_understand that the excavati.on reuains:.nv.est,igarion. prease luricaie il;-:I;.:ffl_pending furr,her
:::"::.that peopre cannot inadvertentr, ;:l:.?l 

propeEly.to

;""i"T*:'ts"ilii""ff aT*;::iii;*.ttl":iti* iti==ii !l"iilii;.
:iiili :,li"Iti.nili,T r*:-!i:ji;i,:T::i#-iiiiii:.'?ioffi*ontv durins rain stoms una ,n"n'iJi-.;;-;";""1:i!::r" covered
AlL work should adhere 

!o u) t r r"  Tr i_Regional.  Board staf fn:::H::S::'ili*'Ei.lleriuinaiy*rv;i;;i;. and rnvesrisation orzr, ciritor"i;"4;" -:;' 
-E:i:.:ai:1'oi"::3-1, erticre-ii-ii"ritr.

be_subnitred uDd€r sear. oi . 
-a;i;;;.ri;fi:::_:19 proposars musrcertrr ied Ensineerins ce"rosi"l] 

-;;^ 
:i;;i"n'=::.:i":i"*Eiik. 

"
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Please reference the attached Appendix A lthich broadly sumnarizes
the elements of an acceptable PsA work plan.

Please note that with the exception of closure reports, routLne
reports and documents no longer need to be copied to the Regional.
water Quality control. Board. Kindl-y subrnit a cover letter with
your consultant, s reports.

I f  you have any questions, please contact me at 5L0-567-5700, ext
6761. This is our ne$ pernanent phone number; our ner.t fax number
is  51o-3  3?-9  335 "

Please notify ne at least 2 business days in advante of field
activities so that I nay arrange to be onsite. Feel fr€6 to
au.bnit repolta ou double-gidsd paper La orde! to aav€ tr6€s.

December  14 ,
ST ID  454
Kim Johansen
Rod Kwan
page 2 of  2

j e  4s4
attachment

Tor0 Gregory, Kn{ t Associates,
9 4 5 4 5

Ed Howell / f i le

PO Box 55158, Halmard CA



AL'AiviEAA COUNTY

HEALTH CABE SERVICES €F,,,..,,,
t

! ' i

f  i r j l lAGENCY
DAVIO J. KEARS, lgency orrectt*

STID 454
page I of2

Mr. Rod Kwan
Auto Tech West
2?O3 Martin Luthei King Way
Oakland CA 94612

Mr. Jeff Cnanberry
Shell Oil Products Co.
PO Box 4O2f
Concord CA 94524

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMeNIAI PRoIEcTIotl  ILoPI
l lJl  HartJor l lay Parrw.rv. Su.ta::r j
alamed3. CA 94t3A.6527

..\  l5rol 567-6700
, tAx t5t0t 3J7.9335Mr. Kim lohrnsen

Acme Wcstcrn Ambulance Service
2E29 Califomia Sr.
San Francisco CA 941 t5

RE: Auto Tcch Wesr site, 2703 Martin Luther King Way, Oakland CAg46lz

Dear Mr. Kwarl Johansan and Granberry,

Since my last letter. dat€d l/10/96, the following doc-uments have been rcceived in this office:

l) onc page lctter update from cnviros dated 5/7/96;

2t lctter updare from enviros datcd 5/10196 (re overexcavation and sampling);

3) 
- 'soil Boring and well rnstattation Report," prepared by enviros, dated t 0/3o/96; and

4) "Quarterly Groundwarcr Monitoring repon,' prepared by Blaine Tech services (BTS).
dated I l/8/96. under enviros' cover letter dated 12t3l96.

Based on the most recsnt invcsrigatioq it appears that the majority ofthe congmilation occurs in
groundwater. The ma:timum gro.rndwater conceDtrations werc 34,000 ug/L benzene and 29o,ooo
ug/L TPH-g; rhis was e grab warer sample fiom B I 3 , locared near the noithern p.op"ay *-.r.
As per our rclccon on l?19/96 (Diane Lundquisr, Jeff Granberry and nyself), the occurrence of
the maximum groundwater concentration in what appears to be ihe upgradieni direction ii
puzzling. As we agreed, more invesrigation is warranted in the upgradiant direction. plcasc
conduct en invcstigation ofthc (PrGum€d) upgredient arce in ordcr to determine historical
usages. Plcasc rubmit this rcpori within {5 deys, or by Februery 23, 1992. 

\ 
.

sccond, you are requestcd to 3ubmit r poicntiometric sitc mrp end tebularcldl.oundwarcr
results for the I t /t/96 quertcrly repon from BTs, within J0 days, or uy ribruary E, r997.

-9
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please reference the attached Appendix A which broadly sununarizes
the elernents of an acceptable PsA work plan.

Please note that trith the exception of closure reports, routine
reports and documents no longei need to be copied to-the Reglonal
Waier Quality control Board. Kindly subnit a cover letter with
your consultant's reports.

I f  you have any questions, please contact ne at 510-567-6?00, ext
676i. This is our new pernanent phone nurnber; our new fax number
is  510-337-9  3  3  5 .

Please notify rne at least 2 business days in advance of fieLd
activities so ttrat I nay arrange to be onsite. le€l fr€e to
sulnit r€polts otr doubl€-3Ldsd PaPor Ln ord€r to 3a?e tre€8"

Decenber 14, 1,994 
-" ' - r : ' : . : :

ST ID  454
Kin Johansen
Rod Kwan
page 2 of  2

speciallst

cc!. Tom Gregory, KTr{ 6 Associates,
94545

Ed 8owel1/f i le

Je 4s4
attachment

Po Box 55158, Hay$ard CA



AI AMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CAFE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS. Atrrrr,:y r)rcoor

-  . , : . . ; . , . - .  -June 22, L998
STID  454

Mr. Rod Kwan
Aut.o Tech WesE

' 2?03 MarE. in Lut.her Kiog Way
Oakland, CA 94 G12

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
INV[]Of. l i"rENLAt. pnOTECTtON tLOpl
l l3l  H;rrbor l l i ry Plr lwny. Snt(-.2S0
Alnmoo.r cA 0J502-6577
{rl0l 56;.67c0
FAX t5 r0r J37-9335

She l l  O i ]  p roducEs  Cc .
ATTN: Jeff Gandberry
P .O .  Box  4021
Concord, CA 94 524

Re: 2703 MarEin Lucher King way

Dear Mr's Kwan, Johansen, and Gandberry I

This office has received and reviewed Groundwater MoniEoring
Reports,  dat.ed February 28, 19gB and May 31, 19g8, by Cambria,
for lhe above site. The follorring are conmenEs conceroing chese
reporcs ,
1. The donngradi.ent moniEoring wells are. boEh reported as IID,
2. There is very high conE.amination in v-2 and iE has not. sone

dowri ye!:.
3. The high contamination in V-t, was last reporEed as ND so ic

appears that vapor exEraccion is working vely weII in this
case  ,

4, There are no conclusions or reco$mrendations in these report.s.

Please cat l  Ehis of f ice wiCh any quest ions aE (510) 567-6:.gl .

Sincerely, 

tr \ {

ilW*\ tl'*""-ra--
Thomas F, Peacock, Manager
Environmental-  protect ion Dlvis ion

Kim Johansen
Acme Weslern Anlrulance Service
2829  Ca l i f o rn ia  SE . .
San Francisco, C_A 94115

c :  Thomas  Magney ,  Carnb r ia ,  2?O pe rk ins  SE . ,  p .O .  Box  259 ,
Sonoma, CA 95476

Dick PanCages, Chief  -  f , i . leg-Tos
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'ALAMEDA 
COUNTY

HEALTH CARE

D-, I (- *,.*,
SERVICES

AGENCY
OAVIO J. KEABS, Ag€rlcy Dkocto{

6Eilnffirur or eNVIFoNMENTAL HEALTH

August 13, 1990

orrner/operator
2703 Hart in L King WaY
oakland, cA 94612

RE: 2703 I'lartin L King WaY

Harardous Materials Progtam

80 Swan WaY, Rm. 2oO
Oakland, CA 94621
(415)

FIXAL NOTICB OF VIOLUIIq

are underground tank(s) at.your site
not responded to tvo prevrous

In accord,ance nith the californl,a code of RegTulations, Tit1e,23'

Eii"pi.t 3r subchaPt"i 1e uttd..ground Tank Regulations you must
p"=?orn one of the folloving actions:

1. Subnit 
" 

t."r-li"!;.-;i; to rhis Departnent as required by

.  Ar t i c le  7 '  267ot  o r
,.  ; ; ; i t - to. 'u p"t i t  as required by Art icle to'  27Lo'

you are directed to notify this DePartrnent within 10 day: of your

intentions and to obtain the necessary instructions and forns'

Please note that section 25299 ot the California Health and safety

code states that any operator or owner oi-in unaerground storage tank

i I- i i.t i.-i"i-i-"i"it-;;;; iay oi nor less than five hundred dollars
or Eore than five thousand dollars.per claY for failure to obtain a

permit, or faillng t"-pi"p"iry cloil an uirderground storage tank' as

required by section 25298 -

If you have any questions concerning thls natter' Please contact tbis

o f f i ce  a t  271-4320.

SincerelY, F

*\)ru,'.-'trN**/--- 
Tdonas F. Peacock, Senior H}15
Hazardous ltaterials Division

'rFP:tfp

cc: Gil Jensenr Alaneda County Dlstrict Attorney, Consumer anq
Environnentaf Protection Agency

Lester FeldDan, RwQcB

Dear ovner/operator:

our records indicate that there
at the above facilitY. You have
notices regarding these tanks.
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Cer t i f  ied  Shor thand ReporUbf i f f i  -2  t r r  rn .  , , -
2O3O Frank l in  S t ree t ,  Su i te  222  '  ^ ' t  t t i '  Jh

oak land ,  Ca l i fo rn ia  9  46L2

Feb rua ry  24 ,  f 999

JENNIFER EBERLE
c /o  ALAMEDA COUNTY HEATTH AGENCY
1131  Ha rbo r  Bay  Pa rkway ,  2nd  F loo r
A lameda  ,  CA  9  4502

DEPOSIT ION OF :  JENNIFER EBERLE,  VOLUI {E  I

REPoRTED ON:  Monday ,  Feb rua ry  22 t  L999

IN  THE MATTER OF :  KWAN VS .  ANGOTTI

Dea r  Ms .  Ebe r l -  e  :

P lease  be  adv i sed  t ha t  t he  t r ansc r i p t  o f  you r
depos i t i on  t aken  i n  t he  above -en t i t l - ed  ma t te r  has  now
been  conp le ted .

I f  you  w i sh  t o  r ead ,  co r rec t  and  s i gn  you r
depos i t i on ,  p l ease  ca l l  ( 510 )  a93 -2507 ,  Monday  -

F r i day /  9 :00  -  4 :30 ,  t o  make  a r rangemen ts  w i t h i n  35
days  o f  t h i s  no t i f i ca t i on ,  I f  you  a re  rep resen ted  by
counse l ,  you  may  w i sh  t o  con tac t  you r  a t t o rney
rega rd ing  t h i s  p rocedu re ,

Any  chanqes  o r  co r rec t i ons  may  be  made  i n
l e t t e r  f o rm  d i r ec ted  t o  r ny  a t t en t i on  i nd i ca t i ng
changes  by  pag re  and  l i ne  re fe rences .

A1I  counse l
o r ig ina l  t ransc r ip t

TOWELL
csR No.  Lo374



Heather Lowell
csR * ro.l74

ln As€ociati,on With
WHEELER & TIALIXORD
Cenified Shonhand Reoorten

2010 Frrnldin SrEet . SuiG t!, . Oauand, Cdlirohia 94612
rel€pnoE (5t0) 89-].2j0? . FAX {510) Eej_0ut
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CO TY COI.JN L
1221 Oak Street, Suite 463, Oaktand, California 94612-4296
Telephone (510) 272-6700 Fax (5.10) 272.SO1O

December 30, 1998

o
SE

Jack B. Burstein, Esq.
Smith & Burstein
P.O. Box 7026
1730 Sonoma Blvd.
Vallejo, CA 94590

Re: Kwan v. Angotti

Dear Mr. Burstein:

I have received a copy of your notice of deposition with the attached subpena duces
tecum which was served on Jennifer Eberle. Ms. Eberle will appear at the deposition and she
will have the file which is kept by the Environmental Health Department. you should be aware
that the City of Oakland now has jurisdiction to monitor underground storage tanks. This
authorization went into effect last year. As a consequence, any additional files relating to the
property in question may be in the custody of the City of Oakland.

There are a number of documents which are considered to be confidential and which are
a part of the file. Those documents contain financial information which is related to Rodney
Kwan. The documents are contained in the file in an envelope marked "confidential". I have
instructed Ms. Eberle to claim Mr. Kwan's privilege unless he or you agreed to waive the
privilege at the deposition. You, of course, have the right to review Mr. Kwan's documents.

I will not be accompanying Ms. Eberle to her deposition. However, I have instructed her
that if she needs to consult wilh me, she can telephone me at my office. I feel certain that it will
not be necessary for her to utilize that privilege. lf I can be of any assistance to you, please do
not hesitate to call me.

Very truly yours,

RICHARD E. WINNIE
County Counsel

I
TJN

RICHARD E. WINNIE
COUNTY COUNSEL

i/tA;l" l,t'u,4"ua4
KRISIDA NISHIOKA
Deputy County Counsel

KN/fyc

cc: Jennifer Eberle, QIC 30440

By:



From:
Sent:
To:
Ccl

Subject:

Krisida,

Jennifer

Eberle, Jennifer, Public Health, EH
Thulsday, December 17, 1998 1 1 :25 AM
Nishioka. Krisida. Counsel
Peacock, Tom, Public Health, EH; Pantages, Dick, Public Health, EH; Browder, Ronald, Public
Health, EH
RE: Deposition of Jennifer Eberle(?)

My present work site is 1131 Harbor Bay Pky, Alameda CA 94502. My former supetuisor, Tom
Peacock, located part of the file. We cannot locate the other half. Also, Tom Peacock was recently
sent a letter from the law ofnces of Smith & Burstein, signed by Jack B. Bufstein, of Vallejo. Note the
spelling of his last name is different than you thought.

Fromr Nishioka, Krisida, Counsel
Sent: Wednesday, December 16, 1998 11:42AM
To: Eb€rle, Jennifer, Public Heahh, EH
Sub.iec{: RE: Deposition of Jennifer Eberle(?)
lmportance: High

Krisida,

My work site is 1131 Harbor Bay Pky, Alameda CA 94502. My former supervisor, Tom Peacock, found
part of the f!le. We cannot locate the rest of it.

Jennife r

Thenk you for responding so premptly. I will be happy to meet with you to discuss your deposition. Let
us do that aftef the parties have served you with a subpoena. Where is your present work site? You will
be served there and they willgive you a check for $150.00 forwitness fees which go to your department.

The tile may be in the City of Oaklend. You and the City will be served with a duces tecum subpoena.
You should give the duces tecum subpoena to youf files unit at the departmenl where you ere formerly
assigned when this issue arose.

The attomey who is asking for your testimony is Jack Bernstein of Vallejo.
-Orioinal lresGaoe-
Fron: 

- - 
Ebede, Jennifer. Public Health. EH

Ser: Vvednesday, December 16, lsl i l8 l l : ' l2AM
To: Nishioka Krisida- Counsel_
Subiect: RE: Delosilion otJennitsr Eberle(?)

Dear Dick,

I only plan to take offthe County holidays. Nothing more. I do rememberthb case, but not in detail.
Any advice for how to prepare for a deposition? yvhere is the fle?
Jennifer

From: Nishioka, Krisida, Counsel
Sent: Wednesday, December 16, 1998 7:34 AM
To: Eberle, Jennifer, Public Health. EH
Cc: Pantages, Dick, Public Health, EH
Subject: FW: Deposition of Jennifer Eberle(?)
Importance: High

Dear Jennifer:
The attorneys in a case involving Acme Ambulance and Robert Kwan want io take your

Page 1



deposition. Please e-mail me what your vacation or ieave schedule will be during the next
three to four weeks. llyouneedtocall me, please call me at2726722.

Thank you.

-Orioinal l\re6saoe-
F om:- 

- 
Pantages, Dktk, Public Hea h, EH

Sent Tuesday, December 15, lggE3:3() PM
Tor Nbhioka. Krisida. Counsel
Subiect RE: Depositbn ofJennifer Eberle(?)

Krisida:
Jennifer Eberle still works her6, but no longer in HazMat. She got transfened to the
Operations unit w'rth the HazMat layoffs. Her extension is 36761, and her e-mail is
<ieberb@co.alameda . lf there's anything else I
can do, let me know. We may no longer have the files, if this is an Oakland site, since
Oakland took over the HazMat business from us about 18 rnonths ago- We slill have some
files for site cleanup in Oakland, but most of the rouiine HazMat site files have been
transfened to Oakland.

Dick Panrages
Alameda Comly
Environmental Health .

From: Nlshirka, fcisida, colrnsel
Ser* Tr.€€day, Decer$er 't 5, I SO 3:22 PM
To: Tung, Mee LirE, Public Health, EH; Pankges, Diclq Public Health, EH
Subjeci: Deposition ot Jennifer Ebe&(?)
knportance: HiSh

I received a cell from Jack Bemstein, an attomey in Vallejo. He wants to schedule the
deposition of Jennifer Eberle but the spelling may be wrong. The parties were involved in
underground tank oontemination. The parties to the issue were Rod Kwan and Acme
Ambulance and the property was on Martin Luther King.

Please advise me whether there is an employee frtting that description and tell me how
best to contact her. I need your assistance in the next day or so.

Page 2



JACK B. BURSTEIN
IrlW OFFICES OIr

SMITH & BURSTEIN
P.O. BOX 7'b - 1?30 SONOMA BOULEVARD

Valcjo, Glifomia 94590
(707) 643+105

FAX (707) 643-0818

MILT,ARIISMITH, , .(leosfer)

rt'l
CIf

{3

- ' ' . . . . . .

r'February 4, L999

Jennifer Eberle
1131 Harbor Bay Pkwy
Alameda, CA 94502

In  re : Kwan vs. Angotti
Alameda county superior court  Fi Ie No. 775190-1

Dear Ms . Eberl-e :

We have arranged to take your deposition on Monday, February 22nd
at 1-:30 p.m. at  th is of f ice per the encl-osed copy of.  the subpena.

Kindly sign the enclosed acknowledgrnent and return it to me in the
enclosed enveLope provided herewith for that purpose.

yours,

/3. /]r"t'ittr.

sincerely

v[ c{
F-t
lfi- n

JACK B. BT.JRSTETN fur'
JBB/ tse
Enc Losure



alToiNEy 06 pAFry wtTHour ffiFdGE ana eaa,asr r TELEpHONE NOI

707-543-840s
fax  707-643-0818

MITH & BURSTEIN
Jack  B .  Bu rs te in  SBN 264G4
1  730  Sonoma B lvd .
va l l e j o ,  cA  94590
arroaNEYFoR,a/.ar: plaintiffs

NAM€ OF COUFI:

STFEETAOORESSI

MAILING AOOFESS:

crTY ANO ZtP COOE:

BRAAICH NAME:

1225  Fa l l on  S t .

Oakland, CA 9 4612

DEFENOANT/RESPONDENI RICHARD F. ANGOTTI , Et AI.

and ftoduction. ol Documents and Things

UMBEFI

77  5190 -1

THE PEOPLE OF THE SfATE OF CAIIFOANA, TO (name, addrcs, and tetephone numbet ol deponent ff;;;,
.]ENNIFER EBERLE AND DOE ONE AS CUSTODIAN OF RECORDS OF' ALAMEDA

vou mcPS.SHsDDSPimXnENrpegSo,FlJ+L+VH11rt't$FS1l'11* *,,"" at the rortowine rrme and prsc6:
oate:  Feb.  < - t  1999 T i m e :  1 : 3 0 Addfess: 1730 Sonoma Bl . ,  Va ] I e j o ,

E
E

to the maners described in item 3. {Code oi Civil procedure section-ZOZS (axe).)
You are ordered to produce the documents and things described in item 3.

f.:_O:|"::"a:* 
is not a naturat person. you are ordered to designate one or more persons ro testify on your behalf as

2.

: = l:: ":l"srtron 
will be.recorded stenosraphica y and by [-_l audiotape I videotape_ r__.1 _,. . . s,,, o,,q v, L-__J duuro(apg L_J vtoeotape.

Fr-F*]::"_']i::lT-:1**t :"1 
is intended for possibte use ar triar under codeif civit procedure section 2o2s (u)(4).rffi ::'J"d:5ffiHffi fl :t;:::Jll:lt*."","A.. raa' ' i.6a v r t v r  E !  s v L s r r r q r r sare €quired by this deposition subpena. The procedure aurhorized by Evidence code sections ls6o {b), j561, and t562 wiltnot be deemed sufficient compliance with this subpena.

f! Th" ao"'-ents and things to b6 p.oduced and any tasting or sampling b€ing sought ar6 dsscrib€d as tollows:

SEE ATTACHED DECLARATION IN SUPPORT OF SUBPENA DUCES TECUM

Date issued: Februarv _  
1 0 0 0

JACK B .  B U R S T E I N
ITYPE OF PAINT NAME)

Attorne iEn_soN lssu]rrq 99gPENA]P I a ] . n C a r r s

(See reverse for proof of service)

Cod. ot civil P.oc.du.€, ! ! ?O2O, 2O?5
Govom|rt.nr Cod. t 68037.l

LJ Continued on attachment 3.
4' A deposition permits an attomey to ask questions of a witness who is swom to EI the tuth. An attom6/ for other panies may thenas( suest'bns also' aueations and-an-swe6-are recoraea xenosipi;"ily;; n; ;;;;;;#'iiil'iJi'JlJ ,-**,ued rot possibte useat trial' A witness mav read the written record and change ini,yiiJoi"r rn"*o beforc signing the deposition. The witness is entjtJedto receive witness fees and mileage actuatty taveted b;th 6;; iil .onq -^t o" paid, at the option ot the pa.ty giving notice ofthe deposition. either with sewice of tnis iunpenaiiii ti-ii^i ii tn" deoo"nxn.

Forn Adopr.d by Ruls 9Bz
Judiciat cruncit of c.tito.ni,g82lsrtr5.1) lA6v. Jlnu.rv t. t9931

DISOBEDIENCE OF THIS SUBPENA MAY 8E PUNEI.IE;-AS C]!;?iffiF
SUM OF FIVE HUI\IDFED DOTLARS AND ALL OAMAGES RESULTI C FROM

COURT. YOU WILI ALriO BE LTABLE FOB THE

DEPOSITION SUBPENA_ PERSONAL APPEAEANCE
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SiI]TH & BURSTEIN
AITORNEYS AT I.AW

AO BOX 7026
r-/to sor|oMA aOULEVARO

vallEJO CaIrC 9a5oo
(7O7) 643_€405

LAW OFFICES OF

SMITH &  BURSTETN
PO. AOX 7026 . 173€ SONOMA BOULSARD

VAILEJO, CALIFORNIA 94590
c/07) 64+e4os

alack B. BurstEin
State Bar No. 2 6,t 5{

ATTORNEYS FOR
Plaint i f , fs

IN IIIIE AUPERIOR COI'RT

IN AND FOR ICE

OF TIIE STATE OF CAIIFORNIA

COT'NTI OF AI,EUEDA

RODNEY NWAI{, and
iIANET KWAN,

Plaint i f fa,

v .

RICEARD F. E}IGOTTI,. AC}TE
A!,IBIIL,ANCE CO. , INC. , a
corpolation; aEEIJIJ OIL CO.,
INC.,  a corporat ion,.  DOES
OtiIE througb TEN, both
inclusive andl FIRST
CORPORATIOI{ through EEI\I:TH
CORPORATION, botb Lnclusive,

Defenalants .

eAsE NO.  775190-1

DECI.,ARJAT I ON TN SUPPORT
OF SUBPETA DI'CES TECUI{

Jack B. Burstein decl-ares under penalty of perjury that:

That Jennifer EberLe and Doe One as custodian of records of

Alameda county Departnent of Environmental Eealth, have in their

custody, possession or control  or ig inal  or t rue copies of  al l

notes and nemorandum pertaining to the removal of underground

storage tanks from the property located at 2703 Martin l-,uther

King Jr.  Igay, oakland, Cal i fornia,  including but not l i rn i ted to
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SMITH & BURSTEIN
AT"IOR'.IEYSAT T}M/

1730 SONOMA EOUIE\IAFO
vlLLE.lO CAL|€ 94590

the fol lowing:

(a) AII notes, memorand.a and writings of every type and

description taken of enforcement neetings at which Rodney Kwan

was present i

(b) A11 notes, nemoranda, reports,  sunmaries and wri t ings

of evqfy type and description of conferences held in whj-ch Rodney

Krrran was in attendance;

(c) A11 notes and memoranda and writJ.ngs of every type ana

description prepared during or subsequent to conferences and

enforcement meetings at which Rodney Kwan hlas in attendance;

(d) All notes, memoranda and writings of every type and

descrj-ption pertaining to testing for contamination on the

premises located at 2703 Mart in Luther King Jr.  way, oakland,

Cal i f  orni-a;

(e) Al-l- notes, memoranda and writings of every type and

description pertaining to telephone ca1ls and conferences between

Jennifer Eberle and any and all agents, employees or other

representat ive of  Shet l  o i1,  inc}udj-ng i ts at torneys;

( f )  A1l  notes, nenoranda and wri t ings of  every type and

descr ipt ion pertaining to telephone ca1ls and conferences between

,Jennifer Eberle and Richard Angotti or any and all agents,

employees or other representatj-ves of Richard Angotti, including

his at torneys;

(S) A11 notes, memoranda and writings of every tyPe and

descr ipt ion pertaining to telephone cal ls and conferences between

Jennifer EberLe and any and al l  agents,  employees or other
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SMITH & BURSTEIN
ATiORT\€YS At !,Ar,1/

1730 SONOMA BOULEVARO
vatt€Jo cr{tE 94590

representative of Acne Ambulance, including its attorneysi

Said docunents and things are not pr iv i leged and const i tute

or contain evidence rnaterial to the issues to be presented at the

trial of the above-entitled action in that they relate to the

notj.ce and knohrledge of the existence of contamination on the

premises and the nature and extent of such contaminatfon.
\

EXECUTED at Va11ejo, California, |-}:,is ,/' day of February,

1999 .

JACK B. BURSTEIN
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SMITH & BURSTEIN
ATTORNEYS AT LAW

r llo soNoMA go4E\,/ARO
\TAILEJO C^l.le 94590
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PROOF OF SERVICA

I  am empLoyed in the County of  Solano, State of  Cal i fornia.
I am over the aqe of 18 and not a party to the within action; ny
business address is 1730 Sonoma B1vd.,  Val le jo,  Cal i fornia,
94590 .

on February _, 1999 I served the foregoing docurnent
dESCTibed as DECI.ARATION IU SUPPORT OF AUBPENA DI'CEA TECI'U on the
intere'sted parties in this action by placing a true and correct
copy thereof enclosed in a sealed envelope, addressed as follows:

llatthew G. Dud1ey, Esq.
Burnham & Brown
P .  O .  Box  119
Oak land ,  cA  94604

Mike Reiser,  Esq.
Rankin,  Sproat,  Mires
1800  Har r i son  S t . ,  S te .  1616
P .  O .  Box  28765
Oakland, CA 94604

Kris ida Nisich
Alameda county
Off ice of  County Counsel
1221  Oak  S t . ,  Room 463
Oakland, cA 946f2

(X) (STATE) I  declare under penalty
the State of  Cal i fornia that the

EXECUTED at Va1lejo,  CaI i . fornia,

Attorneys for defendant
Shel1 Oi l -  Co,
(510 -444 -5800 )

Attorneys for defendants
R. Angotti & Acme Ambulance
(510 -465 -3922 )

of perjury under the Laws of
above is true and correct.

on February _r !999 .

(X) (BY MAIL) I caused such enve.lope with postage thereon ful-Ly
prepaid to be placed in the United states naj . I  at  Val le jo,
Cal i fornia,  on said date.

( ) (FEDERAL) I declare that I am employed in the office of a
member of tbe bar of this court, at rihose direction the
service was made.

Keenan
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ST TH & BURS'EIN
A'TOf{NEYS AT lAW

PO, BOX 7026
r73o soNoMA €OUr_EV^Fi

vallEJO Cal.tF. E4590
Ctotl6:r3-grros

IAWOFFICES OF

SMITH &  BURSTEIN
PO. BOX 7026 . 1 730 SONOMA BOULEVARD

VAILEJO, CALIFORNIA 94590
croT) 643-€405

Jack B. Burstein
State Bar No. 2 6 t l54

ATTORNEYS FOR
Pla int l f  fs

IN 1TIIE SUPERIOR COI'RT

IN AND AOR TIIE

OF TEE STATE OF CAI,IFORNIA

COI'NIY OF ALA}IEDA

RODNEY KWAN, ANd
i'ANET KIIAI{,

P la in t i f f ,s ,

RICEARD F. A GOATI; ACUE
AIiTBUI.,ANCE CO., INC., A
corporat ion;  SEELL OIL CO.,
INc.,  a corporat ioni  DoEs
ONE through IPEN, botb
inclusive and FIRST
CoRPoRAIION tbrough TENTE
CoRPoRATION, botb iuclusive,

DefendaDts .

CASE NO. 77 5t90-L

NOTICE OF TAKING DEPOSITION

PLEASE fAKE NoTrcE that pla!.ntiff Rodney Kwan wilL take the

deposition of Jennifer Eberle, pursuant to subpena duces tecum, a

copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit nA'r, at the Law

off ices of  Sni th & Burstein,  L730 Sonoma Boulevard, Val le jo,

Ca l - j - f o rn ia ,  on  Februa ry  _ t  1999  a t  1 :30  o ' c lock  p .m. .

Said deposi t ion sha11 be taken before a notary publ ic in and

for the State of  Cal i fornia,  and wi l l  cont inue fron day to day,
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SMITH & BURSTEIN
ATTORNEYS AT LAW

r7N SOI.JOMA SOUI€VARO
vaLr-EJo cata 9.5SO

excluding Saturdays, Sundays and

At that t ine and place, the

for inspection and copying, the

in the Declaration in Support of

hereto as Exhibit  trBtr.

hol idays, unt i l  completed.

deponent is required to produce

docunents and thj.ngs referred to

subpena Duces Tecum, attached

D3,TED this 31 u." of February, 1eee.

BY:
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SMITH & tsURSTEIN
ATTORNEYS AT I.AA/

1730 soRoMa BoLtE\ARCI
valEJo cAlrF 945SO

PROOF OA SERVICE

I an enployed in the County of  Solano, State of  Cal i fornia,
I am over the age of 18 and not a party to the within action; ny
business address is 1730 Sonoma Blvd.,  Va1lejo,  Cal i fornia,
94590 .

On February _, 1999 I served the foregoing docurnent
described as NOTICE OF TAXING DEPOSITION on the interested
partie-b in this action by placing a true and. correct copy thereof
enclosed in a sealed envelope, addressed as fol lo l rs:

Matthew c. Dud1ey, Esq.
Burnham & Bro$rn
P.  O.  Box  119
Oakland, CA 94 604-0119

Mike Reiser,  Esq.
Rankin,  Sproat,  Mj-res
1800  Har r j - son  S t . ,  S te .  1616
P .O .  Box  28765
Oakland, CA 94604

Kris ida Nisich
ALarneda County
off ice of  County counsel
1221  Oak  S t . ,  Rn .  453
Oakland, CA 946L2

Attorneys for defendant
shel l  o i1  co.
( 510 -444 -680O)

Attorneys for defendants
R. Angotti & Acme Ambulance
(s10 -465 -3922 )

Office of Alameda Countv
counse I

(x) (BY MAIL) I caused such envelope with postage thereon ful-Iy
prepaid to be pLaced in the United States mai l  at  Val le jo,
Ca l i f o rn ia ,  on  sa id  da te .

( ) (FEDERAL) I declare that I an enpLoyed in the office of a
member of the bar of this court, at whose direction the
service r./as made .

(X) (STATE) I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of
the State of california that the above is t.rue and correct.

EXECUTED at Val le jo,  Cal i fornia,  on February _,  1999.



& BURSTEIN 707-6frfl88ffi
Jack  B .  Bu rs te i n  SBN 25464  f ax  207 -643 -0818
1730  Sonoma B l - vd .
Va1 le jo ,  CA  94590

arro.NEy FoR /vmr: Plaintiffs
NAME OF COI.,FII:

STREET AOOR€SS:

MAIUNG AOOFESST

CITY '.ND ZIP CODE:

SFANCH NAME!

Alameda County Superior
1  225  Fa1 lon  S t .

Oak land ,  CA 94612

PLAINTIFF/PETITIoNEa; RoDNEY KWTN;-EE-II

DEFENOANT/RESPoNDENT RICHARD F. ANGOTTI , et aI.

and Production of Docum€nts and Things 7  7  5190 -1

THE PEOPf.E OF THE SIATE OF CALIFORN|A, TO lname. address, and Erephone numb€t of deponenl, if ;;,
JENNIFER EBERLE anal DOE ONE as custodian of records of

r. vou ane onbE#dffiAnp?8X*ofr"'.R."Jniff*1{P'?5 ^",LY*F$']f"*y*"."t:-'fi:Toto*ins ri." "na

fl

E
to ths mafters described in item 3. (Code of Civil pfocedur€ section iOzs tattet.t

ffir^ rha F.e-- as

h 
H Iy 

a: o.d€.ed to produce the docum€nts and things described in item 3.

: H lT::f:y:1| 
b:.'*:1* srenosraphicaily and by [--] audiotape f] videotaper f___] _. . . . dugror.rpe L_J woeotape

ht--':::tr-"_ j:::'::":: l'"":ed 
ror possible use a trial under code or ci-ir procedure section 2o2s (ux4l.2. lrrl fteparsonar".,"no.'*"i,r**stodianorrecodaor*",or"ii'J11,",["fr':ilT;tff#*'J;:'":jl]:1"r.*,"

,r.5r14 guuur s[r(5

::1',::'::it :5,!:11;110n 1oo"n". 
rhe procadure authofi:ed bv Evidence code sections 1s60 (b), 1561, and 1562 wi[not be de€med sufficient compliance with this subDena.

l' @ nre dor"-"nt" rna *,irrg" to b" paoducad and any tesiing o. sampring b€ing '.ught aro-dascribad as fuaows:

IN THE DECLARATION IN SUPPORT OF SUBPENA DUCES TECUM

Date issued: Dec. ,  
' l 999

.]ACK B. BURSTEIN

l_l Continued on attachment 3.
4' A deposhion permia an attomfu/ to ask questions of a witness who is sv/om to telt the truth. An attomal for other parties may thenask questions also. Questions and_answeB 

"r" 
n"ia"a 

"i"iobiiiii*ttv at the daposition; latcf thq arc tnnscfibed fof possible useat triaL A witness mav read the written rcco,ra ana cnangi ;nviniSio, 
"n"*"o 

oerorc signing the deposition. The witness is entitledto rcceiva witness fees and mileage a-ctuaw tnveled bith fi" liZ -on"y z,u".t be paid, at the option of the party giving notice ofthe deposition, either with servici ot tnis iutpeniir ai iJiii, ii n" a"w"non.

)
TYPE OB PFIIIT NAMEI

ISIGIIATUFE OF PCSSOI'I ISSUING

Atto f o r  P la in t i  f f s
(See reverse for proof of service)

DISOBEDIENCE OF THIS SUBPENA MAY B
SUM OF FIVE HUNDRqR DoILABS AND ALL DAMAGES RESULINC rnorFyoun iirrJ+;;]={-

Fo|'n Adopted !Y Rut! 982

,, i:iiii:l,ii*::l""if""J'i:'l'8. 
",

Codo of Clvll Proc.du.o, t I 2020, 2o2E
Gowmm.nr Codo 5 6g097l

DEPOSITION SUBPENA_ PERSONAL APPEARANCE



I

PROOF OF SERVICE OF DEPOSITION SUBPENA_PERSONAL APPEARANCE
1' I served this Deposition subpena -Fersonal Appearance by personally delivafing 8 copy to the person sen/€d as follows:

a. Person served lrnafiie,/:

h Addrsss where served:

Date of delivery:

Time of deliveryi

Vvitnslfees and mileage both ways
(1) l_J were paid. Amounr . . .
{2) E were not paid.

fcheck one) i
. . . $

(3) [--l were tendered to the witness,s
public entity employer as 16-
quired by Gor'ernment Cod€
s8ction 68097.2. The amoum
tendeGd was fspee4lr:. . .. . g

f .  F e e  f o r  s e r v i c e :  ,  , . , . . . , , . s

lreceived this subpena for service on /date,/:

Ferson seMng:

Name,

Not a registered Califomia procsss se^rer.
Califomia sheriff, marshsl, or constable.
Registgred Califomis process server.
Employee ot indspendent contractor ot a registered California process serwr.
Exempt from registration under Bu$ & prof. Code section ZZiSO(bt,
Registered professional photocopier.
Exempt fmm registration undsr Bus. & prof. Code section 22451.
addrcss, and telephone number and, if applicablq county of rogistration and numbsr:

a.
b

o,
e
l.
s'
h.

I dodai€ undff penalty of perjury under the lsws of trle StaE
of Califomia th€t the foregoing is true and conect

D8t€:

t

(For Califomis sherifi, marshst, o, conatable uso onlyl
I cortify that th6 foregoing is true anq corr6ct.

Date:

)
(SIGNATUREI

SAAGXISI) tRsv. JaNry 1. 19931

ISIGNATUBEI

D Eposrr oN 
" 
1ff"?Rto9tr.""gicil AppEARAN c E
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SMITH & BURSTEIN
ATTOFNEYS AT LAW

PO. BOX 7025
1730 soNoMA aouLEvARo

VAILEJO CA!|F 94590
(7O7) 6436405

LAW OFFICES OF

SMITH &  BURSTEIN
CO. BOX 702€ . 1730 SONOMA BOULEVARD

VALLEJO, CALIFORNIA 9TI59O
(701 643-A405

ilack B. BursteiD
State Bar No. 2 54 6/ t

ATTORNEYS FOR
PIaint i  f f  s

IN lEE SI'PERIOR COI'RT OF TEE

rN AND FOR TIIE COI'NTY

STATE OF CAI,IFORNIA

OT AIA}TEDA

RODNEY KWAN, andl
iIAI{EI KWAN,

P la in t i f f s ,

RICEARD F. ANGOTTI,. AC!,IE
AIIBIILANCE CO., INC., a
corPolatioD,. SnEL,IJ oIIr co. ,
INC. ,  a corporat ion; DOEg
OUE through TEN, both
iuclusive ald FIRST
CORPORATfON through TENTU
CORPORAIrON, both inclusive,

Defendants .

cAsE NO. 775190-L

DECTARATION IN AUPPOBT
OF SUBPENA DUCES TECI'U

Jack B. Burstein decl-ares under penalty of  per jury that:

That Jennifer Eberle and be One' as custodian of  records of

Alameda County Departnent of Environrnental Health, have in their

custody, possession or control  or ig inal .  or t rue copies of  d. l l  ,1

nptes and memorandum pertaining to the renoval of underground

storage tanks from the property ]ocated at 2703 Martin Luther

King Jr.  Way, Oakland, Cal i fornia,  including but not Lini ted to
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SMITH & BURSTEIN
ATTORNEYS AT LAVV

17ip soNoMA AOLd€\,AFII
rlatl_EJo CALTF. 94aS

the fol lowing:

(a) A]L notes, nenoranda and wri t ings of  every type and

description taken of enforcenent meetings at qrhich Rodney Kwan

was present;

(b) Al- I  notes, memoranda, reports,  sumnaries and wri t ings

of every type and description of conferences held in which Rodney

Kltan \.ras in attendance;

(c) A]1 notes and menoranda and wri t ings of  every type and

descr ipt ion prepared dur ing or subsequent to conferences anal

enforcement neetings at which Rodney Kwan was in attendancei

(d) AI1 notes, memoranda and wri t ings of  every type and

descr ipt ion pertaining to test ing for contaminat ion on the

premises located at.  2703 Mart in Luther King Jr.  Way, Oakland,

cal i f  ornia, '

(e) Al l  notes, menoranda and wri t ings of  every type and

descr ipt ion pertaining to telephone ca11s and conferences between

Jennifer Eberle and any and all- agents, ernployees or other

representat ive of  SheII  Oi1,  including i ts at torneys;

( f )  A11 notes, nenoranda and wri t ings of  every type and

descr ipt ion pertaining to telephone caIIs and conferences between

Jennifer Eberle and Richard Angott i  or  any and al l  .agents,

ernployees or other representatj-ves of Richard Angotti, including

his at torneys;

(S) AII  notes, memoranda and $rr i t ings of  every type and

descr ipt ion pertaining to telephone caI ls and conferences between

Jennifer Eberle and any and aI1 agentsr employees or other
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SIlIITH & BURSTEIN
AT'TORNEYS AT LAW

17$ SONOMA BOILE\'IAO
\.alIEJO C:ALTF S4s

representative of Acne Ambulance, including its attorneys;

Said documents and things are not privileged and constitute

or contain evidence naterial to the issues to be presented at the

trial of the above-entitted action in that they relate to the

notice and knowledge of the existence of contamination on the

prenises and the nature and extent of such contanination.

1998 .

( - /
EXECTIIED at Vallejo, California, this I / day of December,
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SMITH & SURSTEIN
ATTORNEYS AI LAW

r 730 SoNOMA SOUL6AROrrAll,EJO CALTF 94r€O

PROOF OF AERVICE

I an ernployed in the County of Solano, State of California.
I am over the age of 18 and not a party to the within a6!i6n. n'
business address iE 1730 Sonoma Blvd., Val lejo, Cali fornia,
9 4 5 9 0 ,  /

/') t
on December / U1 \99a I served the foregoing document

described as DECLmITOX IX SgppoRT Op SUapENe DucES IEcuti on the
interested parties in this action by placing a true and correct
copy thereof enclosed in a sealed enveLope, addressed as follows:

Matthew G. Dudley, Esq.
LARSON & BI'RNHAM
P.  O .  Box  119
Oakland, CA 94604

Uike Reiser,  Esq.
Rank, Sproat, Mires
1800  Har r i son  S t . ,  S te .  1515
P .O .  Box  28765
Oakland, CA 94604

(x) (BY MAIL) I caused such envelope rlith postage thereon fu11y
prepaid to be placed in the United States maiL at Vallejo,
Cal i fornia,  on said date.

( ) (BY PERSONAL SERVICE) I caused such enveLope to be delivered
by hand at the foJ.lowing place:

( ) (BY FAX) Addressed to the above-named party through the
facsinile at telephone number:

( ) (FEDERAL) I declare that I arn enployed in the office of a
member of the bar of this court, at whose direction the
service was nade.

(x) (STATE) f declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of
the State of California that the above is true and correct.

( 2 t
ExEcII fED at Val le jo,  cal- i fornia,  on December L {  fgse.

Attorneys for defendant
she lL  o i l  co .
( s10 -444 -5800 )

Attorneys for defendants
R. Angotti & Acme Ambulance
(s1o -465 -3922 )

:



LAW OFFICES OF

SMITH & BURSTEIN
P.O. BOX 7@6 - 1730 SONOMA BOUI-EVARD

Vallejo, Califomia 9590
(mTt u3{/{5

FAX (?0n 6410818

MILT"A,RD SMIIH
(190!r981)

Novenber 12, I99a

Thomas Peacock
ALameda county
Environmental Health Agency
L 131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alaneda, CA 94502

fn re:  Kwan v.  Angott i ,  et  al  ,

Dear llr. Peacock:

You will recall that we spoke several weeks ago concerning the
sublect of notes that you were able to locate concerning the above
property.

At that tirne I stated to you that those notes must be safel-y
maintained, as they may be needed in the l i t igat ion.

ShouLd you have any questions, I suggest you telephone County
Counsel- .

Sincerely yours,

\---

JACK B. BURSTEIN

JBB:Kg



ALAMEDA COUNTY
:r;l i  i i t ,1r

HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

oc tobe r  19 ,  1 -gg8
STID 454

Mr. Rod Kwan
Aut.o Tech West
2703 MarL. in Luther King Way
Oakland, CA 94672

Kim Johansen
Acme Western Andculance Service
2829  Ca l i f o rn ia  S t .
San Francisco. CA 94115

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
1131 Hatuor Bay Parkway, Sujte 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) s67-6700
(sr 0) 337-ss3s (FAX)

Shel l  Oif  Products Co.
ATTN: Jeff Gandberry
P .  O .  Box  4023
Concord, CA 94524

Re: 2703 Mart in Luther Ki_nq Wav

Dear Mr's Kwan, Johansen. and Gandberry:

This office has received and reviewed a Groundwater MoniE.oring
Report ,  daEed Augus t .  31, 1988. by Cambria,  for t .he above si te.
The foll-owing are comnencs concerning t,hese reports.
1. The downgradient monit.oringf wel1s are both reported as ND.
2. There is wery high contaminat,ion in V-2 and iE has not gone

down yet .
3. The hig'h contamination in v-1 was last reported as minor so it,

appears that vapor extraction is working very weII in Lhis

4. There are no conclusions or reconunendat ions in this reporE.

Please cal- l -  th is of f ice with any quest. ions at  (510) 567-6782.

S incerel-y,

A tr-'N
Uh"a,,'"-r\ .\'-"c"--'
Thomas F. Peacock, Manager
Environmental protection Division

Mike Prinz,  Cambria,
Sonoma, CA 95476

Dick Pant.ages, Chief

270  Perk ins  S t ' . ,

- f,iles - l8 i
r . i .

P.  O .  Box  259 ,



June  22 .  199  8
STID 454

Mr. Rod Kwan
Auto Tech West
2703 Martin Luther King way
Oakland, CA 94 5l-2

Kim Johansen
Acme Western Amlculance Service
2829  Ca t i f o rn ia  S t .
san Francisco. cA 941-l-5

Re: 2703 Mart in Luther Kj .ng way

Shel l  o i1 Products Co.
ATT1I r ,Jef f Gandberry
P .O .  Box  4023
Concord, CA 94524

Dear Mr',s Kwan, Johansen. and Gandberry:

This office has received and reviewed Groundwater Monitoring

Reports,  dated February 28, 1988 and May 3l- ,  1988, by Cambria '
for the above site. The following are conmlents s concerning these
reports.
1. The downgradient monitsoring wells are both reported as ND-

2. There is wery high contamination in v-2 and it has not gone

down yet .
3. The high contaminacion in v-1- was fast reported as ND so it

appears thaL vapor extractsion is working very well in this

case .
4. There are no conclusions or recofimrendations in these reporEs.

P1ease cal l  th is of f ice with any quest ions at  {510) 567-6782.

Sincerely,

Thomas F. Peacock. Manager
Environment,al Protec!ion Division

Thomas Magney. CardJr ia,  2?0 Perkins Sts. ,  P.O. Box 259,
Sonoma, CA 95476

Dick Pantages, Chief  -  f i les-Too
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Department of novitonmlt* Ilealth
Hazardous Materials Division

Ph:51&2714320 FAX: 51G56&3706
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Envlrcnmentel and 6eolo9/c Services

55OO shclmeund strc..t Eherlvilte, CA S46oA.24t t FAX: FtO.s4?.SoaJ Fhone: S.tL-4sL.6ooo

TRANSMTTTAL
2  l  r  ^ , .

() I il './-- .

DATET r [z/ns
ro, JttLlET BIARE
corPANr; \CDEH

mou,'fil1y1frarr
suslEcr: fiug sEArcH

h.oJEcr t:

Pxor.{E: 5b7 - b15o

Fax: V71- 4E25

vlA:
J.

r rax
Ll t" Ctass Mair

E Ovcraighr DctivcrT

E Ups (Surracel

fl Couri"r

t of peg6: l
(includiqg rhis covcr)

E Hard Copy ro follotv

AS:

B Fer our phonc clll
! you requesred

E Is requircc

E w" b.li.". y* rry
be inlerc€tcd

FoRl

E Your inforrnation

E R.,urn ,o you

E Your ravior &
commcnts

Fr,xr

Pleasz call (510) 45L5A0o iJ the,e arc an! ptobbnt with transmlsion.
Col${Etfts:

# ?tns.a^-e( 0,,,*, or Bni,^8""40,1o xj.,ct*'e
* file,;ur& fua"srar1-.as1h#;l/{4 fu +€*
WV f 27oz [/h"f,,; 1,"11,,*^- kl*' {t, wry
,(&r,,3 Gw,,< stu.*) in Oakla"^4- YL Dr;*a,fr,""'"l"[tuAt; Lr.' Al"rZ('O;l f+d,f i;#.
kau"q' Vt:lt-fu^l",tr ^^* a^ dt /+1,v1fl+zTdt; 

'r'
ZIV ra-*.,=q4t tz--.

FA,X CONF IDEATIALTTY NON C E
fhir ldctit til. t' 5n;rrio,| conreiB a.\frdenrial W.',nariut bEIoaEi,tE ,o th. ,.ndq. Th. klbrndio,t i, t trEtd.d onf! lor tha at o! th. individuolo' <nr('r tp^Ett obov<, tvou orc not thr, inadd urtpion, ;or- oir'iiilv'nilnra'** ^s ara^*r, @?rh\, d4t.ibuion of o.nol E*at h::tr:;|:,ii!:#f,,,:::,{ffi!##:r i' 'ia"ri iii)i-' ii*-^ziJi *,,n ; *, p*iit i',,il,}i"i?'i.nit n^,aioray o

A Division ol Aguaf;era AssoEiEtlls lncoryontEc,
,ecyclcal pspct



EE
d =FF
"  6 ; i
{  b=3;_

;EEE!H
: $E;:$

t\lEE
€64! qcrBtt '008e s|,oJ sd

(\t
o

j .

JE

z  l c i  l ? t  s td
4 Receipt for

* Certilied Mail
--l No Insurance coverage Provroeo
H? oo hot use tor Internalronat Marl
*** 

lsee Re"erse)

Vdre "F€tum R€criB R.qu.rtsd" on the m.ibr6c6 b€low dls €rticl€flurnbc.
alB n€.tum Rec{ist r!r[ shon ro whom th€ arilclo lJsr &liv€r€d and th€ dlta

| fr *r to reccivq ths
ffi r*€s fior in exta
ft.|t

1, I Addr€sslc's Add]$s

2, D Ro€ftlcrcd DsiiverY

z 196 t76 861
4b, Sgrvlce TyDe
E fi€gisteEd E Insured
K cedned tr coD
E Exprcss Ma n F.etql-R9c€-lpt for

' """" 
Kim Johan sen

' """ '"""d829 
california st.

Po.S lare j . r l z rFJod€
San Franci sco CA 9411

$

Fesricred Delivery Fee

Feturn Bec€ipl Shbwing
ro whom & Oal€ Delive.ed

Bet!.n Feceipt Showinq to whom,
Dare, and Addtesse's Address

I

JE

Z I ,1L  I .?L  At ]
Receipt for
Certifidd Mail
No Insurance Coverage Provided
Do not use for International Mail
(See Reverse)
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=
o
ct
o
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o t t'Ep
u

I

o
G,

F
o
G
tt

o

Articlg Addrsss€d to:

Mr. Lynn l,rlal ker
Shell  0i1 Company
P.0. Box 4023
Concord CA 94524

. Th6 Rar,|m Fao€6t wif 3how lo wndn $s 6?dch

Articlc Addrecsad to: J. Ebefl

Mr" Rod Kwan
Auto Tech l'|est
2703 Hart in Luther King l l lay
oakladd CA 94612

rbnm th{E cqr(* ysr.
. Attsch tftiE f{in to |ha tront of $c md!pi!c6, or on rh. back If 3pacs
doar rpr 9€(fi-
. Writ3 "Retumi€cnipa F qu|d.d" on tlie mailoib@ below dre artlcls nuhbor

Addrcss€g's Address {OrlY
end fue ir psid)

DOMESNC RETUR]I

t at iS'b r€caiv€ the
F&fr -- {for extra
fc€f

1, D Add.essee's Addross

2. I nestriaEi*Detiverv

Ardclo Numbgr
z 196 176 863

4b. Servica T
E R€gi6tered

!

D tnsured
D coD6 Cortifiod

U Exproc6 Msil E R€tum Receipt lol

G
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o(a

o
c,
a
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. ComplFo r€ms I rF tlr Fls.

. ComDlins itoms t d aa l.

. hrtnt yoinrnqila and add66B onfrr rlhrlt!'!|fb lrlr-lH-J
.rsunn thie card t6 y(lt. ..
. atrrch $lq-lorm ro l€ trort of dt€ mailpi.c!. or on tho back lf 8p€c€

I
6

Rod Kwan
' " ' "" '2)bl 

Mart in Luther Kin
'" '"6iTfii'4" cA s46rz

$

l leslr cled De Nery Fa.

R € u . n  F e . e r D l  S h o w r n A
r. wnom & Dare D. '!er€d

F e n r n  F e . e i D l S l r . w i n !  1 0  w h . m ,

D a r e ,  ! i d  A d d r e s s e e  s  A a d r e s s

$Addaees€e'8 Addr€8$
and fee ic paidl

J



Alan€da county
D€partn€nt

Divisl.on of

gealth Care gervices AgslcY
of Enviroam€Dtal Esalth
Euvitolrmeatal Protection

In R€ llhe Propsrty trroYr AE :

2703 l(artin Luther KLng Vlay
(FormerTv known as Grove St.J
Aai/.land CA 9461.2

Proof of, Service of
Notics of
continued

Er€-Enf,orc€neDt
RsvLss Pansl

)
)

I itenpLfer Eberle. do hereby certify that I served

Acne nestertr lnbulance 8€rvic€ Attn: ldr. trin Johansen

with a copy of the attached [otice of continued

Pre-Enf,orasm€Dt Revies Paael to be held on August 15r 1995

at 1:00 pn by certified nailer #Z-XISJIS-3SL

(signature)

Dated :7 tG l9s



Alaneala countY
DePartn€It

Divisior of

E€altb Car€ 8€rvices Agetrcy
of, Ervironmeutal Eealtb
EnviroDmentrl Ptot€ctio!

In Re lbe Property rnor! A3 !

27O3 l4artin Luther King WaY
( FormerTy known as Gtove St-)
oakTand cA 94672

Proof of Eervice of
f,otic€ of
Continued

Pte-Eaforcenent
RsvleY Panel

)
)
)
)
)

f ileB!,i.jEcf--Eberle, do hereby certify that r served

ghell Oil co. Attp! tir. L,vnn ralf€r

with a copy of the attached Notio€ of, continued

Pre-Enforcement RevieY Palel to be held on Augiuat 15, 1995

at 1:oo pn by certified nailer #Z--L1SJI!5-I.J.,L

( signature)

Dated :  716195



Alaueda County E€rlth Care getvl'ces Agency
Departmetrt of EnviroDnental Eealth

oivision of EDviroNental Protection

ID Re Tbe Property trnoYl As :

2703 Martin Luther King waY
(FormerTy kndn as Grove st.)
oakTand CA 94672

Proof of getvice of
l{otlce of
continued

Pr€-EDforoement
Revies Panel

)
)

)

I itggnfiE€f-Ebefle, do hereby certify that r served

Auto Tech rest Attn: ur. Rodl KsaD

vith a copy of the attached otice of, continuedl

Pre-EnforceneDt Revi€s Palel to be held on August 16, 1995

at 1:00 pD by certified nailer #Z-]:L3--LZ-f.-9.SI

(signature)

Dated :  716195



Alameala County
D€partE€Dt

Divialon of

Esalth car€ Servt o€s Ag€noy
of EnvirolneDtal f€alth
EnvLronmsntal Proteotion

Ilr Ro llhe ProP€rty KDorD As :

2703 l{artin Luther King Way
(fornerly known as Grove St.)
Oakfand cA 94672

1. Attn: Mr. Lyn4 WaLker
Shell  oi l  co.
Po Box 4023
Concord CA 94524

NotrcE or CorlErNttlxt
FE.EtIfOR(nfiTrE
REwEw PAIIEI.

Attn: Mr. Kin ilohansen
Acme Western Arnbulance Service
2829 Cali fornia st.
san Franclsco cA 94115

)
)
,
)
)

Notice is hereby given that upon the notion of the Alaheda county
EnvLronnental piotection Divlslon and the San Francisco Bay
Regional- water Quality control Board, a cortLnu€d Pr€-Enf,orceoeDt
neview Panel sril1 convene on f€dnosdayr August 15, 1995 at 1!o0
pn in the offices of the Alarneda county Hazardous Materials-Division 

located at 1131 tlarbor Bay Parkway, Rootr 200, Alameda cA
94502. This contiu€d Pre-EDforcsnent Review Panel will reconvene
for the purposre of detennining responsible parties as well .as
approprilte closure, site assessment, clean-up and rnitigation of
contarnination at the above location.

The Alaneda County Environmental Protection Division' and the gan

Francisco Bay Reg-ional Water Quality control Board have named and
served noticl of-this ContlDu€d Pr€-EDf,orcoueat RevLes Panel on
the following persons or entitles as havinq proposed
responsibility for closure, site assessment, cl..ean-up and . _
nit-igation of contamination at the above location, and by this
notice all parties naned herein are inforned of the right to
appear and lhow cauEe, if any they have, for the exclusion or
inllusion of any of the parties served herein from said
responsibi l i ty or obl igations:

cc: Gi l  Jensen,
.fohn Kaiser,

3. Attn: I'Ir. Rod Kwan
Auto Tech west
2703 Martin Luther King way

Alameda county DistrLct Attorney office
Regional water Quality control Board



._ t LAW OFFICES

RnNntn, SPnont f; Polr- 'qcr
o i  PRoFEss oNAL coRFoR^r roNs

I g O O  H A R R I S O N  S T R E E T

S U I T E

P O S I  O F F I C  E  A Q X  ? 4 7 6 5

O A K L A N O .  C A L I F O R N I A  9 4 6 0 4

T E L E P H O N E  ( 5 r o )  4 6 5  3 9 2 2

3 5 9  P I N E  5 - I R E E T

S U I T E  2 L O O

s A N  F R A N C I S C O  C A  9 4 1 0 4

R E P ! Y  T O ' O A K L A N O

T E L E C O P I E F .  O A K L A N O

ls lo l  452-30( f6

P A T R I C K  T .  R A N K I N  ( I 9 4 3 ' I 9 9 O '

R O N A L D  G .  S P R O A T

EDWAFO VAI !  POLLACK

GEOFFREY A '  M IRE9

THOMAS A.  TRAPANI

M I C H A E L  J .  R E I S E R

G R E G O R V  P .  M E N Z E L

rvrhd e.  t lconee
oAVlo l  s f l lJEY
G .  T R E N T  M O R R O W

,fennifer Eberle
n""i.ao"t ltaterials Specialist

T,AUNOE COUNTY I{EALTH AGENCY
iiivTsibl or nrvrnorwnNrAr, PRorEcrror
O NPANTI,IiTI OF ENVTRONT4ENTAL HEALTH

rii-iiiil". Bay Parkwav. 2nd Froor
Alameda, cA 94502

MaY 15 ,  1995

Luther King Jr.,  way lcrove st ' ] '

Tech west
Acne Ambulance servLces

R E :

consultant Acc

2703 Mart in
oakland/Auto
our Cl ient:

Dear t lE.  Eberle:

r an writins per vour rry:T?:i"liri"nll :i'filinit:
Trish Fuzesy, in a telephone conversaElo

have been unable to meet
DesDite our best ef f orts, IJe nave rree-rr sJ

r ^ - r r i - a  r - - ^ . . i  a t  t h e  M a r c h  2 8 t h  P r e -
the forty-ii"-" a"v deadline itP:"-*-l';l?"::*:;[';:JHn:;;-ili.1fi: y:::^:"*;:l'i:, :"i::lii;
flli:ffiH'"li?iil"ioll ;fi"'i";; "si""a 

that this deadllne
lliliHEa'I.-iiii.- so, rssb "/

As You are aqtare, this location was a sheff,  oi l

sasoline .5"I:: 3i:r!:1, !i"lli::i^*., i:t?;" :i"1il:"t':lgasoline servlce sLaLrvrr - the placement of the
E."a""ti"s an investigation to q:i94.1:: -+^-^aa tanks utlf izconductins an lnvesErs::';';"'-;";;;;;;; s;-rlqe . tanrs util i zed
punp islands' as lrer .L_ _,_.,1+- ^. *^,t-  i i . re6tication, ourpump- lslanu:' 1: ::1' t inveitigation, our
bv Shelf. Based upon the results of tha
^ir.c'rrtant r.cc nnvironient"i ft"" proposed !" d:i:l-:i:l: :"1;::"p;;#;i [" a'iri -"12}! :"i]

I am
ls now

consultanf ACc EnvrrsrlxrerrLqr rrse I.'-F-- 
bufance Services 2r0O0

;;;rfi;-in the known area of .the-1:T:-y^" +rra shel1 undersrou!:li:fl=.:l*'liu.tf,3=iXi::!:l i: =*:";i":::"i:3'1""*;'.G:::qal lon tank ano Ene subpe\ ' \ '  
icheduled to take g}. t" . ' l

3liil.i"-t'"iir.". rhe soil bores have been schecuteq Le "'* q
on FridaY, MaY l'9. .+ ,' ::

gr
' . . . '

-  , ;  t ;

: : ' . :

' - i r ,

.?

.::
'?.)
af,
.F-



A,lameda 
"?t 

, Department of notti"onmlal Health
Hazardous Materials Division
@

Ph: 510-271'4320 FAX: 51G56&3706

ox' j '2K-1{

Location

Name

. , . (

Y..J , K;rn t. J"hqw,"

Meeting Attendees

Subiect
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Alam€da courty uealtb care Servlc€E Agency
DepartmeDt of Environmental Eealtb

Division of Euvirolnetrtal Protsction

In Re The ProP€rty Nnorn As :

At to Tech west
27O3 Eartin Luther Kina Way
Oakland CA 94572

Dated :3 l L l gS

Proof of Service of
Notice of

Pre-EDforcenent
Reviev Pane1

)
t
)
I

I Jennifer Eberle, do hereby certify that I served Rir

ilohansen of Acme western ADbulance with a copy of the

attached Notice of Pte-Enforceneat Revi€s PaDel to be held

on uarch 28, 1995 at 10:30 am by cert i f ied maifer

#z_Es_Es__sLs.

n.r  l l  /

Wti /,Y''lr'
$fivnature)
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.o to trod or 'r'e mdrpr€ce, or on rne brck ir srlsce

. llt ra "ndrlm Rac€ipt Baqrest€d,, on th. mdtpl.ce betow lha ,dicb number.-Ihe A.tum Reccipr w rhow to wtom rh€ ard|. u,as dsttuer€d 6nd tha dat€

l &
lonowing
fee):

4€, Articlg Nlmbor
z i96 176 8i5

4b. Service Type
U Registered

){tr cenified
I Expra€8 M€il

l. E Addre€seq's Address

2. I Rerrrlcted Deliv€ry

* l h m r | l D
servic€s (for an gxtri

Kim Johansen
Acme Western Ambulance Serv i ce
2829 Cal i  fornia Street
San Francisco CA 94119

D Inrured
E coo
tr

Date ol D€llvsry

8. Addressee's AddBss
End t€€ is paidl
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I

Ala[6da county Eealtb care gervLces AgeDoy
Depart[eDt ol Envirotrnental Eealth

oivigion of Environnental ProtoctioD

In Re Th€ Prop€rty KDortr es :

Artto Tech west
2703 aartin Luther King Way
OakTand CA 94672

Proof of Sefvic€ of
NotLc€ of

Pre-Enforcen€trt
Revies Panel

)
)
)
)

I iternifer Eberl€, do hereby certify that I served Rod trran

of, Auto Tesb weEt with a copy of the attached Notice of

Pre-EBforceBent Revier Frne1 to be held on uarch 28, 1995 at

10:30 am by cert i f ied rnai ler #z L95 L76 aL4

Dated :3 l L l 95

( signature)



. lttach tnb fofm to th. tront of fie 'Ixilpbc., ot on ttlg bEek if 5p3cs
*!ot P€rrtt.
. Wr_lt€ "Retum Rsc€ipt iaqu6st6al" on the m6lpisce bdow th€ articl. numb€r
. 1.1(€AetumH€caiptwil rhowtourhomtl|.articlewsBdaliwrod&drhedste
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fee):

l. E Addr66s€e's Addr€si
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to '  
J.  Eberl  e

Rod Kwan
Auto Tech !',est
2703 F|artin Luther King Hay
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4€. Article
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o{ D€llvery

s AddreEs
end fee is peid)

6 c
! >
3 ' r
o - 5

= &Eq  =  * F
o ; i

n  L E  O :

N  O c u ; -
+  F q  9 l ; 9 1' TEEBX
- - ! . = i E i t ;5 HEiET
r ' , r  G(J  idg

t\lE!
=

i

c l
sz l

I
! l
< u l
f l
-l

c

!-

z.

:l-\

6s

(\l

O)

*'o

E

I
l o

1l' 4>

E
6

.:

e

z
3

6 e

3 d

5 3

E

} E

t ' q

3 <

e 3

066l tlcJBn 'OOgg utoJ Sd



Alameala county Eealth Care gervices Agetay
DepartmeDt of EDviroDmental E€alth

DiviEion of Environmental Protection

In Re The Property Xnonn As : Notice of
Pr6-EDforce[ent
Review Panel,dito Tech wesX

2703 ttaftin I'uXher
OakTand CA 94672

Notice is hereby griven that upon the rnotj-on of the Alameda county
Environrnental Protection Division and the San Francisco Bay
Regional Water Quali.ty control Board, a Pre-Eaf,orc€meDt Rsviert
PaDel will convene on lfuesdlay, Uarch 28, 1995 at 10:30 am in the
offices of the Alameda county Hazardous MateriaLs Dj-vision
located at 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Alameda cA 94502. This Pre-
EDforcen€lt Review PaDel will convene for the purpose of
deterrnining responsible parties as well as appropriate closure,
s j.te assessment, clean-up and rnitigatj-on of contanination at the
above locat ion.

InforfraXion and supprting docrc.rents vhich substantially
iTTtlstrate the conxractuaT reTationship bettreen Nito Teeh WesX'
Acme WesXer7i Ambulance Service, and other tat* oprators /&ne:fs '
must be presenXed Xo the Pane7.

The Alameda county Environmental Protection Divisj-on, and the san
Francisco Bay Reqional water Quality control Board have named and
served notice of this Pfe-Enforcenent Reviert Panel on the
following persons or entities as having proposed responsibility
for cJosure, site assessment, clean-up and mitigation of
contarnination at the above l-ocation, and by this notice all
parties naned herein are informed of the right to appear and shoht
cause, if any they have, for the exclusion or i.nclusj-on of any of
the parties served herein fron said responsibility or
obl-icrations:

1. Attn: Rod Nratr
Auto Tech West
2703 ltartin Luth€r xiag way
Oakland CA 94612

2. Attn: Kim ,toharseD
lcme weaterD ambulanc€ Service
2829 Cali f ,ornia gt.
san Francisco

Kinq way )
)

Dated: 1-l4t

GiI Jensen,
John Kaiser,
Lyn Walker,

Materials Special ist

Alameda county District Attorney office
Regional wAter Quality Control Board

SheII Oil  Co., PO Box 4023, Concord CA 94524

cc :



Alamedla county trealtb Car€ Services Agency
Departnent of Environmental trealtb

Division of EnviroDmeltal Prot€ction

In Re The Property Known As 3

il to Tech West
2703 l[artin I'uther Xing WaY
oakland CA 94672

Notice of
Pre-EnforC€nent
Bevl.er Panel

Notice is hereby given that upon the rnotion of the Afaneda county
Environnental Protection Division and the San Francisco Bay
Regional Water Quality Control Board, a Pre-Enforcement Revien
Paiel  wi I I  convene on TueEday, l larch 28, 1995 at 10:30 am in the
offices of the Alameda county Hazardous Materials Division
Located at 1131 Harbor Bay Pirkway, Alaneda cA 94502. This Pr€-
Enforc€m€nt Review Pan€l will convene for the purpose of
deterrnini-nq responsible parties as well as appropriate. closure,
site assesinent-, clean-up ana rnitigation of contanination at the
above locat.ion.

Information and suppottinq documenXs which substantiaTTy
iTTustnaXe the contlactual reTaXionship bef;rreen Auto Tech west.
Acme Westezn Ambulance Setvic;e' and othet tank operators / owners,
must be presented Xo Xhe Pane7.

The Alameda County Environmental Protection Division, and the san
Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board have narned and
served notice of this Pre-EDforcem€nt Revi€rt Panel on the
follo\ting Fersons or entities as having proposed responsibility
for closure, site assessment, clean-up and nitigation of
contanination at the above location, and by this notice all
parties naned herein are informed of the right to appear and sholt
iause, if any they have, for the exclusion or inclusion of any of
the parties served herein frorn said responsibility or
obligations :

1. Attn: Rod Krtan
Auto Tsch l[est
2 7 03 tdartin L,uther trlng way
oakland cA 94 612

2. Attn: Kin irohansen
Acne weEtern Anbulance Service
2829 cal i fornl.a 8t.

Jen Eberle, Haz ardous Materi a 1s Special ist

District Attorney office
Quality control Board

PO Box 4023, Concord CA 94524

Gil Jensen,
John Kaiser,
Lyn walker,

Alameda county
Regional wAter

shel l  Oi-I  Co. ,

san Franciaco CA 9{115

,ur"u, 4-l-?5 M l*nk-

cc :


